AL

A A

»

DJ/DMA Floppy Disk Controller
Technical Reference Manual

Revision 1
. . April 1982

;

3
3
;
1
-

3

v




Copyright (C) 1982 by Morrow Designs, Inc.

All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted,
transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any
language or computer language, 1in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, manual or

otherwise, without prior written permission of Morrow Designs,
Inc.

DISCLAIMER

No representations or warranties, express or implied, are made
with respect to the contents hereof, including, but not limited
to, the implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. Further, Morrow Designs, Inc., reserves the
right to revise this publication and to make changes from time to
time in the content hereof without obligation to notify any
person of such revision.

Morrow Designs

60@ McCormick St.

San Leandro, CA 94577
(415) 439-1970




IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION

LIMITED WARRANTY

Morrow Designs, Incorporated, warrants its products to be
free from defects in workmanship and materials for the periods
indicated below. This warranty is limited to the repair and
replacement of parts only and liability is limited to the whole-
sale list price of the product.

Limitation of Liability: The foregoing war-
ranty is in lieu of all other warranties,
expressed or implied, including, but not
limited to, the implied warranties of mer-
chantability and fitness for a particular
purpose. In no event will Morrow Designs,
Incorporated, be 1liable for consequential
damages even if Morrow Designs, Incorporated,
has been advised of the possibility of such
damages.

This warranty is void if, 1in the sole opinion of Morrow

Designs, Incorporated, the product has been subject to abuse or
misuse.

-

Circuit boards - Parts, including the printed circuit board,
purchased as factory assemblies, are warranted for a period of
ninety (99) days from the original invoice/purchase date.

Electro-mechanical peripherals - Peripheral equipment such
as floppy disk drives, etc., not manufactured by Morrow Designs,
Incorporated, carry their own manufacturers' warranties. Please
contact Morrow Designs' Customer Service Department for infor-
mation regarding these peripheral devices.

Software/Firmware - Morrow Designs, Incorporated, makes no
representations or warranties whatsoever with respect to software
or firmware associated with its products and specifically dis-
claims any implied or expressed warranty of fitness for any
particular purpose or compatibility with any hardware, operating-
system, or software/firmware. Morrow Designs, Incorporated,
reserves the right to alter or update any program, publication or
manual without obligation to notify any person of such changes.



WARRANTY RETURN PROCEDURE

Should a customer experience a defect in either workmanship

Oor materials during the warranty period, Morrow Designs, Incor-
porated will replace or repair the product at its expense only if
the product is promptly returned to Morrow Designs, Incorporated

for

repair or replacement, and the following procedure for re-

turning the product is followed:

l'

Phone Morrow Design's Customer Service Department at (415)
430-1978. Inform the customer service staff of the nature of
your problem and obtain a RETURN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. No
return shipment will be accepted without this number.

Repack the equipment and ship it to Morrow Designs, 1Incor-
porated, care of the Customer Service Department, 609
McCormick St., San Leandro, California, 94577. All freight
charges must be prepaid by the customer, as well as all
related charges, such as customs clearance and documentation.
CODs WILL BE REFUSED. Indicate the RETURN AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER on the waybill and shipping label. Include with the
equipment a copy of proof of purchase showing the date the
equipment was purchased. Any shipment received without proof
of purchase will be billed as non-warranty repairs. Please
also include a brief written description of the problem
experienced with the equipment.

Morrow Designs, Incorporated, will repair or replace defec-
tive items and return the product to the customer via UPS
surface, prepaid rates. Any other form of delivery or ship-
ment required or requested by the customer is at the sole
expense of the customer.

SHIPPING DAMAGE: (a) Morrow Designs, Incorporated, is not
responsible for damage to goods in transit. (b) If you return
a product’ because of shipping damage, have the product
inspected by the carrier before returning it to us. Failure
to do so may result in denial of your claim by the carrier.
(c) Always ship the product in its original packing material.
If the original packing material has been damaged or 1lost,
new packing material can be purchased from Morrow Designs.
Many shippers will not honor damage claims if the product is
not adequately packaged.

Morrow Designs, Incorporated, is not responsible for the
integrity of any data recorded on any media returned for
service or repair. It is the responsibility of the user to
back-up all necessary information.




1.

DJ/DMA Floppy Disk Controller

Technical Manual

Revision 1

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION. . ceceteoeneseas

2. PROGRAMMING SPECIFICATIONS.ccteuteueeceenececscocscscnnnas

2.1. The Channel Concept.......... cetcererscceseccersnnnn

. The Start Channel ComMANA.: «c.eoeeeeeeesesccnsceses
The Channel Command AdAreSS...eeeeecscscscsscnoss

. DIJDMA Controller Commands..... cececesns ceececosoas
. Controller Command SpecificationNS........ceoeeeee.
2.6.1. SET DMA ADDRESS . .:ceeeeeeeeecnseooascanes
READ SECTOR. . eccceeee. e ececccenscsssssenae
WRITE SECTOR...e.... s eescssscccreessesses
SENSE DRIVE STATUS .t teeeececeosnoconas
SET INTERRUPT REQUEST .. ceeveceveeooseanans
SET ERROR RETRY COUNT.¢ececeveooccccooncee
SET LOGICAL DRIVE. ::cceeceeeceoccooncoonss
SET HEAD UNLOAD/DRIVE DESELECT TIMEOUT...
READ TRACK . :etoeoeceeasessoocccooonnsasss
WRITE TRACK. . e:eteecesescacsoosossscsoscons
OUTPUT TO SERIAL PORT i eveeeccoccccncacses
SERIAL INPUT ENABLE/DISABLE. .vecececcocoss
CONTROLLER HALT ¢ ¢t s vtoeccoenossocconnnsons
BRANCH IN CHANNEL. .ot eeveeeeesoonosooccncs
SET CHANNEL ADDRESS...cvecececcecococnses
SET TRACK SIZE. ... cevesetoconcocsosscnsscne
READ CONTROLLER MEMORY .veveevcccccccccons
WRITE CONTROLLER MEMORY..:vee0cevscocaacns
2.6.19. EXECUTE CONTROLLER ROUTINE..:veeeooeccees

e7. Command SUMMALY .+ ceoeeseanaccecesncasonosocosasses
+8. StAtUS COAES.tvreeroeoseenennosnnnseensscsconnass

. o o o » * . . o o . o o
. . o . o o o ¢ o . ¢ o
. ¢ o e o . e

e o o @

HE R RRERFEODONO 0L W

SNoidh W HER .
.

NN DN DD DD DN
()l *) e oAl e W e ) W e W N o AW e ) BN o ) e 1 B 0 ) W0 ) W o ) W0

[
o)

IEEE 696 (S-100) BUS CONSIDERATIONS. .. ....eeceessensn.
INTEmUPTS....'....'v........'......‘....".........'....
I/O CONNECTORS .« « s e e veesnnennneeneeennsennesansseennes

JUMPERED SETTINGS...-Qooono-oo.'o-.oc.c..cn-'.o..ooooo
601. EPROM Replacement-oo.to.oclococoaocoooooooooou.oo

2
3
4. Command StruCtUre.....ccoe.. s e e s e s eseecoca s eesseae e
5
6

LI )

6.2, BOOtStIap PrOgram. «ccoeeeceeceeescennconnsoaneoncnnss

[

VOJdoouubd phbww

21
22
22
22
23



7.
8.
9.

Table of Contents, Cont.

BOOTSTRAP LOAD:ceccecesssesesossccsossnsnssssscscssssssssssse 23
BOOTING THE DIDMA:ccccesscesocanscooccssccssessscsscscnssoces 24
FORMATTING DISKETTES :ceeocoscoossscccosossssccssssscscsssscnssss 24
Software Listinge...ceccececcccsesccssscscscssccnsassscseses L=l
Component Layout/SchematiC..ceeeeecessssocsasescsnssssscses S=1

11

Parts List.o.o..o.....i...‘...o.-.....l..llo.'l...o...oo..

SUbjeCt Index.oo....o..o-....Ooocoot".o.o’00......0..00‘.

List of Tables

Status Byte Codes..loo.o.ll.t..o...l.lo..nl.......o..b.. 8

+ STATUS BYTE 1l: Drive Characteristic Byt@:eccecescecscess 10

STATUS BYTE 2: Sector Length Code - @, 1, 2, or 3..s¢... 10
STATUS BYTE 3: Drive Status/Characteristic Byte......... 11
Supported CommMandS.:csccssessesssccssscsssessscscsssscsasce 20
Unsupported CommandS.csseestesssvesssssssoscsocsscssscce 20
Status Code SUMMALY.ccccescscscssssscccsssscsscsssssscccas 20

19-Byte Handshake ROUtiNE@ececsesscossosssscsscscsnssssocce 23




1. INTRODUCTION

The Disk Jockey/Direct Memory Access (DJDMA) Floppy Disk Control-
ler is a single board S-109 subsystem. It communicates with both
8 inch and 5 1/4 inch floppy disk drives. Up to eight drives may
be connected to the controller - with the limitation that no
more than four of each type can be accommodated.

Special programmable bipolar LSI logic makes it possible to read
and write media with almost any format, be it hard or soft sec-
tored. Presently, the ccntroller supports soft-sectored IBM
compatible 8 inch media and hard-sectored North Star compatible 5
1/4 inch media. 1In the spring of 1982, IBM and Radio Shack 5 1/4
inch soft-sectored media will also be supported. Existing con-
trollers in the field can be upgraded by replacing two of the ICs
on the unit. This is done at moderate cost to the user.

The controller has its own Z-80 4MHz microprocessor which is used
to supervise data transfers between the disk drive and the system
memory without intervention of the main CPU. This relieves the
main CPU of time consuming processes which include head position=-
ing, rotational delays, and the usual byte-by~-byte transfer of
data from the diskette to main memory. As a result, transfers
are faster and more efficient. Moreover, the main CPU has more
time for data processing, and thus, supports more users and/or
tasks.

The main advantage of the DIJDMA controller over almost all the
others is its "glitch free" direct memory access channel. This
advanced channel concept allows the controller to communicate
with §-100 memory by "stealing" bus cycles from the main CPU.
This idea of an intelligent I/O channel was first implemented by
IBM on their famous 370 mainframes. Now for the first time, this
powerful concept has been implemented on the S18¢ bus. :

The channel has the full 24-bits of memory addressing as des-
cribed in the proposed IEEE standard for the S-100 bus. Also, a
great deal of care has been taken in the design of the interface
circuitry so it conforms in every detail to this new standard and
stil)l allows the controller to work well with existing systems
designed before the standardization effort was started.

The controller is a temporary bus master, meaning that” it has the
same access to memory as the CPU whenever it has control. It also
features priority logic which allows it to contend with up to
sixteen other "temporary" masters that may also want to "steal"
bus cycles from the main CPU, or the "permanent" master.

The controller acts as a temporary master (TMA). A temporary
master may take control of the bus to perform a DMA operation.
This is possible because both the TMA and the CPU drive control

lines. The CPU, as permanent master, monitors signals from the
TMA. When the TMA wants control, it first asserts a HOLD/ signal
to the CPU. Assuming the TMA has priority, the CPU acknowledges



this signal upon completion of the present bus cycle by returning

a processor hold acknowledge (pHLDA) signal. Upon receipt of
this signal, the TMA enables its control! line and asserts a
control disable (CDSB) signal, disabling the CPU's control

line. The TMA then disables the CPU's data-out, address and
status lines using DODSB/, ADSB/ and SDSB/ signals. At that
point the TMA has complete control to perform its DMA operation.

To return control to the CPU, the TMA first disables its own
data-out, address and status lines, then re-enables the CPU's
control lines, and simultaneously, its data-out, address and
status lines. The TMA then releases its control line and makes
false the HOLD/ signal, thus returning fu'l control! to the CPU.

So far, the process has been described as if only one temporary
master wanted control of the bus. There can be up to 16 tempora-
'y masters on the bus. When there is more than one temporary
master, they use the four DMA lines to decide who gets to assert
HOLD/. Any device requesting the bus places its TMA priority
level on the bus, and circuitry on the device decides if it has
the highest priority. The device with the highest priocrity (@F
hex is highest) asserts HOLD/. It removes its priority from the
DMA lines when it receives PHLDA from the permanent master.

The features associated with the intelligent channel on the
controller make it exceptiocnally desirable in multi-tasking and
multi-user applications. In fact, many were tailored to enhance
the performance of Morrow Designs new, powerful DECISION I multi-
processing IEEE 696/S-100 machine. The DIDMA is an integral part
of this advanced microcomputer system which incorporates many of
the concepts originally introduced by IBM in their famous 379
series mainframes.

The DJDMA can boot itself up on the bus and even has a primitive
serial port which is intended for diagnostic purposes or possibly
even integrating the controller into a larger S-100 system that
has I/0 that the boot disk is not aware of. Under no circumstan-
ces can it be used as a general purpose serial port to the
system, however, since it is inactive during disk activity.

All in all, there is nothing on the market in the way of an S-1¢9
bus floppy disk controller that comes anywhere near the perfor-
mance and versatility of the DJDMA. For that matter, we here at
Morrow Designs know of no other floppy disk controller on any bus
that can match the DJDMA in price, power, performance, and flexi-
bility. v

Good luck with this product. One of the purposes of this docu-
ment is to detail how the DJDMA controller can improve the speed
and performance of your system. If we've missed anything, please
let us know. ‘




Programming Specifications

2. PROGRAMMING SPECIFICATIONS

2.1. The Channel Concept

The IBM 370 mainframe was the first computer system to make use
of the channel concept. In the traditional setting, an I/0O
controller, even one with direct memory access ability, was
normally sent commands one at a time. Status was then reported
through I/0 ports after a command had completed.

One of the things a Direct Memory Access Controller does (and
should do well) is communicate with main memory. Having realized
this, someone very clever at IBM reasoned that if a controller
could communicate with memory all that easily, why shouldn't it
pick up its commands from memory as well? For that matter, why
not have it lay down its status information in the CPU's main
memory also?

Once the idea of picking up one command from memory is accepted,
it is only a small step to think about placing strings of com-
mands in memory and having the controller begln treating memory
in the same way as the CPU does itself! That is, memory should
be used for both instructions and data.

There is one detail missing in the above discussion. How is the
controller to be started and stopped? A CPU starts running when
power is turned on and continues (in theory) forever. But then
there is the situation of a device whose primary job it is to
transfer information to and from main memory and a mass storage
device of some kind; it should remain idle until the CPU tells it
otherwise.

A possible solution to the problem above is to have the device
sample a memory location for a start command. At power-up,
however, solid state memory does not have a predictable pattern.
A start command could be present before it was actually issued by
the CPU. The only foolproof way to issue a start command is
through an I/0 port. But doesn't that put us right back where we
started? Actually, no.

It takes very little I/0 c1rcu1try to issue a 51mple pulse which
can serve as a start command. It is also a small price to pay in
cost and circuit board real estate for the flexibility and effi-
ciency that is obtalned

Stop commands are much easier. Simply build an instruction into
the controller's command set that forces it back to the idle
state it was in just prior to the initial start pulse issued by
the CPU.

Obviously, a channel type of controller needs some kind of on-
board intelligence. At the time that IBM first built this kind
of device, it was expensive both in terms of dollars and in
circuit board real estate to implement this intelligence. Today

/



Programming Specifications

however, the situation is quite different. Microprocessors are
inexpensive and take only a modest amount of space on a circuit
board.

In theory, the only limitation to the power and flexibility of a
channel driven controller is the size of the memory local to the
resident microprocessor. Since memory is getting denser and
cheaper, it would seem that time will favor the channel approach
to I/0 controllers.

2.2. The Start Channel Command

Just as in the general case discussed above, there is a single
primitive I/O port on the DJDMA. It resides at location EF (hex)
unless a custom unit has been ordered with a special I/0 address.
This port's only purpose is to send start pulses to the DJDMA
controller. Any output instruction to port EF (hex) starts the
DJDMA. It doesn't matter what value is sent nor does it matter
what kind of device sends the data. Any time any output reference
is made to this port by the main CPU permanent master, or even by
a temporary master, the DJDMA begins fetching and executlng
commands. Where these commands come from and how they work is
taken up below.

2.3. The Channel Command Address

When the DIJDMA first powers up or is reset, there is a three-byte
pointer initialized in its local memory. This pointer determines
where the controller picks up its first command when a start
pulse is issued via I/O port EF (hex).

There are actually two of these three-byte values the DJDMA
maintains. The first points to where it should start its command
sequence. The second points to where it should get its next
command in the event that the current one is not a halt command.
The user needs to be aware of both of these pointers as he sets
up command sequences for the controller to execute.

The second pointer has the same function as the program counter
of the main CPU: it always points to the next command that the
controller will execute. The first pointer is similar to the
value forced into the program counter (PC) of the main CPU when a
reset signal is issued. 1In most cases, a reset signal forces a 0
into the PC. The processor, commences to fetch instructions at
this wvalue.

The same is true for the DJDMA, except that the value is not
zero. Also, unlike the CPU, this initial location can be changed
by a sending the proper command to the controller. The initial
location that the DJDMA controller begins fetching
commands from is 50 (hex). The command that alters this starting
location is described in the next section.




Programming Specifications

2.4. Command Structure

Commands to the DJDMA controller are at least two bytes long.
The first byte is always the command code. Parameter lists
follow the command byte (if needed) and the command status byte
(if needed) comes at the end of the command string. The length
of a command string varies with the command. Unless a branch in
channel command is issued, commands must be arranged in memory
one after the other with no gaps between the end of one command
and the beginning of another. Sequences of commands must be
terminated with either a controller halt command or a branch in
channel command. If a sequence ends with a branch in channel
command, another sequence of commands must be present at the
location specified in the address parameter list of the branch in
channel command.

2.5. DJDMA Controller Commands
The Disk Jockey DMA controller recognizes the following commands:

- SET DMA ADDRESS
- READ A SECTOR

- WRITE A SECTOR

- SENSE DRIVE STATUS

- SET INTERRUPT REQUEST

-~ SET ERROR RETRY COUNT

- READ TRACK

- WRITE TRACK

- OUTPUT SERIAL PORT

- SERIAL INPUT ENABLE/DISABLE

- CONTROLLER HALT

- BRANCH IN CHANNEL

- SET CHANNEL ADDRESS

- SET TRACK SIZE

- SET DRIVE DESELECT/HEAD UNLOAD TIMEOUT
- SET LOGICAL DRIVE

- READ CONTROLLER MEMORY

- WRITE CONTROLLER MEMORY

- BRANCH TO CONTROLLER ROUTINE

The last three commands require great care to use. They are used
to format diskettes and will be used to support media formats
which are not yet implemented. Improper use of any of the last
three commands could produce unpredictable results and may cause
the loss of information on write-enabled diskettes in drives
connected to the controller. It could also cause the controller
to be inpperative until a bus reset is performed.




Programming Specifications Command Specifications

Morrow Designs will have a separate document (at extra cost) that
describes the firmware on the DJDMA controller. This information
should be available at the end of first quarter 1982 or early
second quarter. Thus, users with special applications will have
a way to extend the command structure of the DIJDMA controller.
However, extended commands will not be supported by Morrow De-
signs and we cannot stress too strongly that efforts in this
direction will require a great deal time and expertise to com-
plete and debug.

2.6. Controller Command Specifications
Specifications for each of the controller commands are described

in the following sections. In many instances, examples are given
to fully illustrate use of the command.

2.6.1. SET DMA ADDRESS

Command code: 23 (hex)
Command length: 4 bytes
Command parameter list length: 3 bytes
Command status list length: @ bytes

The command length is four bytes. The first byte is the
command code: 23 (hex). The next three bytes specify a 24-
bit address in main memory where data is written to or read
from during subsequent disk transfers. This field must be
arranged so that the least significant byte of the address
directly follows the command byte. The byte of next highest
significance follows. The highest order byte of the address
is last. The last byte specifies an extended page as defined
in the proposed IEEE standard for the S-100 bus and allows
memory addressing to be extended to 16 million bytes.

In systems that do not support this new extended addressing,
the value of ‘this high order byte is not important. However,
it must be present - whether it is used or not. Other com-
mands which have three byte address fields in their parameter
list require the same byte significance order as described
above. The firmware that brocesses commands on the DJDMA
eéxpects all address fields to be three bytes long - even if.
only two of the three have effect on the address bus of the
system. -

The following example is & command that sets the DMA address
of the controller to location 88 (hex) - the default disk
data buffer of the popular CP/M operating system:

23 80 @00 09 (hex).




!

Command Specifications

2.6.2. READ SECTOR

Command code: 20 (hex)
Command length: 5 bytes
Command parameter list length: 3 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

The three-byte parameter field following the command code
consists of

l. track
2. side/sector
3. drive

in that order. The side select is encoded in the high order
bit of the sector field and merged together to form the
second byte 1in the parameter list. The third byte deter-
mines which of eight possible drives are read. If the system
has been booted up from a 5 1/4 inch drive, drives @ through
3 specify this; drives 4 through 7 specify 8 inch drives. If
the system has been booted from an 8 inch drive, the number-
ing is reversed with the first four being 8 inch drives and
the last four being 5 1/4 inch. The following example is a
command that reads data from sector 3 of track 5 on side 1 of
drive @:

20 @5 83 00 ©0

The last zero is provided so that the controller can fill in
the status of the transfer after it has completed the read.
Here is a second example that reads sector 2 from track 6 on
side B of drive 1:

20 06 02 g1 00

Again, the last byte is for status reporting and it must be
there.

The length of the sector (and consequently a valid range
of sector values) depends on what size drive is being
addressed and how the media has been formatted. In the
media currently supported, the following sector values and
data field lengths are relevant: -

5 1/4" hard sectored single density:
5 1/4" hard sectored double density:
8" soft sectored single density:
8" soft sectored double density:
8" soft sectored double density:
8" soft sectored double density:

- 9 256 bytes
- 9 512 bytes
26 128 bytes
26 256 bytes
15 512 bytes
8 1024 bytes

Ll el e ]
!

The numbers in the above list are all decimal. The sector |
size, density, and valid range of values for the sector




Command Specifications

number are all determined automatically by the controller.
The controller can inform the system of these parameters by
executing the SENSE DRIVE STATUS command which is taken up
below. These details are presented here because it is neces-
sary to know how much space the controller will use when data
is read from the disk into main memory. Also, an error
occurs 1if incorrect values are specified for the sector,
track, or drive.

All 8 inch drives presently have 77 tracks numbered @ through
76. This is not the case with 5 1/4 inch drives. Some have
35 tracks numbered @ through 34, others have 4@ tracks num-
bered @ through 39, and finally, the new double track density
5 1/4 inch drives have 80 tracks numbered @ through 79. The
default value for 5 1/4 inch drives on the DJDMA is 44.
However, this value can be changed by executing a SET TRACK
SIZE command which is discussed below.

The last byte in the read sector command is called the status
byte. This byte should be filled with some value other than
what the controller might use when it reports status after
the command is completed. A & is ideal since the controller
does not use this value. For that matter, it does not use FF
either. Either of these values are handy since they can be
tested easily. By testing the status byte, the system can
determine when a read command (among others) has completed.
Below is a list of status byte codes along with their mean-
ings. All values are in hex.

Table 2-1. Status Byte Codes

40 - normal completion - no errors

80 - improper command code

81 - illegal disk drive value

82 - drive not ready

83 - illegal track value

84 - unreadable media

85 - improper sector header - no sync byte
86 - CRC error in sector header read

87 - seek error

88-8D - compare error in sector header scan

8E - CRC error in data field .
8F - illegal sector value for current media
9290 - media is write protected (writing only)
91 - lost data - DMA channel did not respond
92 - lost command - channel did not respond

The above list is complete and applies to any command that
that reports status in its last byte. Not all codes apply to
all commands. For example, 90 (hex) never appears as the
status reported by the READ SECTOR command.




Command Specifications

2.6.3. WRITE SECTOR

Command code: 21 (hex)
Command length: 5 bytes
Command parameter list length: 3 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

The three~byte parameter field and the status byte have the
same properties as those in the read sector command. All the
items discussed in the read sector command apply to the write
sector command with the exception that the write sector
command can report a media write protect error (9¢ hex).

2.6.4. SENSE DRIVE STATUS

Command code: 22 (hex)
Command length: 6 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: 4 bytes

The single byte in the parameter list specifies a drive.
Legal values range from @ to 7. The last byte of the status
list has codes which were listed above in the READ SECTOR
command. The first three bytes of status are peculiar to a
specific drive and are detailed below. However,unless the
last status byte contains a 40 (hex), the preceding three
bytes do not accurately reflect the condition and character-
istics of the drive whose status was supposed to be sensed.

If any value other than 40 (hex) is present, nothing can be
learned from the first three status bytes. When the final
byte contains a 40 (hex), the first three describe charac-
teristics and status concerning the drive specified in the
parameter byte of the command.

T R T



Command Specifications

Table 2-2. STATUS BYTE 1l: Drive Characteristic Byte

Each bit in this byte describes a different characteristic of
the drive specified in the parameter field of the command.

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

]

1

Information internal to the controller.

If the media is hard-sectored, this bit is a 1.
When the media in the drive is soft-sectored
this bit will be a 4.

If the drive is 5 1/4 inch, this bit is a l. TIf
the drive is 8 inch, the bit is a @.

If the drive has a DC motor with an ON/OFF
switch, this bit is a 1. If there is no ON/OFF
switch, or if the drive motor is AC, this bit
is a @. : -

If the media in the drive is double density, this
bit is a l. It is @ only if the media is single
density.

If this bit is a 1 there is no "drive ready"
signal supplied by the drive. For drives with no
“ready" signal, the DJDMA firmware tests for the
presence of sector/index holes. If the drive has
an active "ready” signal, this bit is a d.

If there is no "head load"” command line to the
drive, the controller assumes that the head(s)
are always loaded against the media and this bit
is a 1. If there is a "head load" command line
to the drive, this bit is a .

If the head(s) are currently loaded against the
media, this bit is a 1. If the head(s) are not
loaded, this bit is a @.

Table 2-3. STATUS BYTE 2: Sector Length Code - 0, 1, 2, or 3

The @ indicates a sector length of 128 bytes, 1 stands for a
length of 256 bytes, 2 means that the length is 512 bytes,
and 3 indicates that the sector is 1024 bytes long. These
are all decimal numbers.

10




Command Specifications

Table 2-4. STATUS BYTE 3: Drive Status/Characteristic Byte

There is an input port on the controller which can examine
status signals transmitted directly from the selected drive.

The third status byte is a direct image of this port.

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

Bit

2

Used internally by the controller and is of no
meaning to the system.

Current status of the serial input line from an
RS=232 device which may be attached to connector
P3, the serial port of the controller.

This bit indicates that a double-sided 8 inch
drive is currently selected and that double-sided
media is present in the drive. This line is not
driven by 5 1/4 inch drives; thus, an indirect
means must be employed to determine if a 5 1/4
inch drive is double-sided and has double-sided
media in it.

Currently not used.

This is the index/sector hole indicator. If this
bit is a 1, the drive has sensed the presence of
either an index hole or a sector hole.

If this bit is a 1, the head(s) of the drive are
at Track @. If the head(s) are positioned
over some other track, this bit is a @. :

This bit is a 1 if the media in the drive is
write protected. A zero indicates that the media
is not write protected and disk write commands
do not produce "write protect" errors.

This is the drive ready bit. Most 5 1/4 inch
drives have no signal on this line; thus, it is
not a good "drive ready" indicator in tHis case.

All 8 inch drives produce a "ready" signal at
this bit. If the current drive is an 8 inch and
this bit is 1, the drive is "ready" to accept
read, write, or step commands. If it is a @, the
8 inch drive is not "ready" and will not respond
to commands from the controller.

11




Command Specifications

2.6.5. SET INTERRUPT REQUEST

Command code: 24 (hex)
Command length: 2 bytes
Command parameter list length: 2 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command generates an interrupt to the system bus. There
is a bus driver on the DJDMA circuit board whose output
terminates at a jumper pad near the lower edge of the board
(the exact location is described later in the manual). This
jumper pad is arranged so that the driver can be connected to
the main interrupt line of the system bus (PINT*) or any one
of the eight vectored interrupt lines (VI@*, VI1*, ... VI7*).

The controller is shipped from the factory with the driver
uncommitted. If the DIJDMA is to generate interrupts to the
system, this driver must be connected to one of the nine
interrupt lines. If the driver is not connected, the INTER-
RUPT REQUEST command causes the controller to pause until
another start pulse is issued by the system. However, once
an INTERRUPT REQUEST command is executed, the controller is
put into a special state where the board responds differently
to the start pulse than it usually does.

Normally a start pulse causes the controller to begin
fetching commands at the location specified by the most
recent channel command word address. When the DJIJDMA executes
an INTERRUPT REQUEST, it activates the interrupt bus driver
on the circuit board. It then pauses with this bus driver
still active.

Upon receipt of the next start pulse, the controller turns
off the bus driver generating the interrupt and fetches the
command which immediately follows the interrupt request com-
mand. The controller thus treats the first start pulse
issued after the interrupt request command has completed as
an INTERRUPT ACKNOWLEDGE handshake signal. This is the only
circumstance in which a start pulse to the controller does
not cause the command pointer to be reset.

The system can test the status byte following the command
code to determine when the command has completed. When the
command completes, it fills the status byte with a 4@ (hex).
When the interrupt request bus driver is not connected, an
interrupt request command causes the controller to pause
until the next start pulse is received, at which time it
resumes executing commands where it left off.

T~



Command Specifications

2.6.6. SET ERROR RETRY COUNT

Command Code: 28 (hex)
Command length: 2 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: @ bytes

This command specifies how many times a sector is read in the
event that a CRC error occurs in the data field. At least
one read always takes place, so the smallest value that
should appear in the parameter byte is a 1. This value can
be as high as 255 (decimal). The default value is 19 (deci-
mal).

This command's main purpose is to ensure that the value can
be made smaller for diagnostic purposes. It is also useful
when a diskette becomes worn and data recovery becomes more
difficult. In this case, the value is made larger.

2.6.7. SET LOGICAL DRIVE

Command code: 2E (hex)
Command length: 3 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command allows the user to change the logical numbering
assigned to the 8 inch and 5 1/4 inch drives. The default
values assigned the the 8 inch drives are 8 through 3, while
the 5 1/4 inch drives are assigned values 4 through 7.

If a 4 appears in the parameter list of this command, the 5
1/4 inch drives are assigned drive values @ through 3, while
the 8 inch drives have their values changed to 4 through 7.
A @ in the parameter field reverses these values to the
original default values. There is no status Dbyte associated
with this command and bit-2 in the parameter field is the
only part of the byte examined by the command.

The status byte reported by the command reflects the logical
value of the first physical 8 inch drive prior to the execu-
tion of the SET LOGICAL DRIVE command. If the status is 40
(hex), the previous logical value of the first physical 8
inch drive was @. If the status is 44 (hex), the old value
was 4.

The logical Values assigned to the drives are also affected
by performing a bootstrap operation which is discussed later.

13




Command Specifications

2.6.8. SET HEAD UNLOAD/DRIVE DESELECT TIMEOUT

Command Code: 2F (hex)
Command length: 2 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: @ bytes

In order to conserve power and maximize diskette life, during
periods of disk inactivity the controller unloads the drive
head(s) and deselects the drive after a certain number of
revolutions of the diskette. Normally, the controller waits
sixteen revolutions before it deselects a drive. This com-
mand allows the user to change this situation. The value in
the parameter list determines how many revolutions occur
after no disk activity before the head(s) are unloaded and
the drive is deselected. A disk transfer operation requires
more time if the drive is not selected and so, under certain
conditions, it may be desirable to extend the time before a
drive is deselected after a transfer occurs. This command
makes it possible to affect this situation. The value in the
parameter field should be between 1 and 255 (decimal).
However, when the heads are loaded for extended periods of
time with the motor running, diskette media life is shortened
considerably. '

2.6.9 READ TRACK

Command code: 29 (hex)
Command length: 8 bytes
Command parameter list length: 6 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command reads an entire track into main memory starting
at the value specified by the most recent SET DMA ADDRESS
command. The transfer begins with the first full sector
encountered. by the controller. Thus, the buffer may not fill
from the beginning.

As an example, suppose that the diskette had eight 1024 byte
sectors and the first full sector of data encountered was
Sector 6. In this case the last 3072 bytes of the buffer
would be filled with Sectors 6, 7, and 8. The DJDMA memory
pointer would then be reset to the start of the track buffer
and Sectors 1 through 5 would be transferred.

The first three bytes of the parameter list specify

1. track
2. side
3. drive

in that ordér. The side bit must appear in the most signifi-
cant bit of the byte. Thus, the second byte in the parameter
list is either @ or 88 (hex). The last three bytes of the

parameter list form a memory pointer to a sector table.

14




PR A e L a b

Command Specifications

There must be an entry in this table for each sector on the
track.

As an example, if the diskette in the selected drive had 512
byte sectors, there would be fifteen entries and the table
length would also be fifteen. This table should be initial-
ized with @s, 898s (hex), or FFs (hex).

As a sector of the track is read, the controller fills the
byte of the table corresponding to the sector with status
information concerning that particular sector (assuming the
initial entry was @). Thus, the system can determine error
information individually, sector by sector.

If the controller encounters an FF (hex) entry in the sector
table, it skips that sector which corresponds to the entry.

If a whole section of the table has FFs, the sectors corres-
ponding to this section are not read.

If the controller eﬁcounters an entry in the table of 84
(hex), the READ TRACK command terminates at that point. An
example should illustrate these ideas.

Suppose side 1 of track 23 (decimal) is to be read into a
track buffer starting at location GOEQOOGDZ (hex) from drive 2
and that a set DMA address command with this value has
already been executed. Suppose also that there are 1924 byte
sectors on the diskette and that the sector table is to
immediately precede the track buffer in memory. The command
to read the track would then appear as follows:

29 17 80 02 F8 DF @0 00

The sector table address of @9ODFF8 (hex) has a value of eight
less than OOEQO0 (hex) since there are eight sectors on the
track of the diskette. The last byte (indicated with a value
of @0) is the overall status byte for the command. The
status codes are the same as the READ SECTOR COMMAND where
they are listed.

2.6.19. WRITE TRACK

Command Code: 2A (hex)

Command length: ‘ 8 bytes
Command parameter list length: 6 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

The write track command is similar to the READ TRACK com-
mand. The six bytes of the parameter list are exactly the
same and even the sector table entries work the same. Nor-
mally, the table has @s as entries. Sectors that are not to
be written (or rewritten) are marked with FFs (hex) while an

80 (hex) causes the command to terminate.

15



Command Specifications

As with the read track command, the starting address of the
track buffer is initialized with a SET DMA ADDRESS command.

2.6.11. OUTPUT TO SERIAL PORT

Command code: 2B (hex)
Command length: 3 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command communicates with the output portion of the bit
serial port on the DJDMA. The parameter byte is filled with
the ASCII value that is to be transmitted to the RS-232
device connected to the port. The status byte should be
initialized to either @ or FF (hex). The command fills the
status byte with a 40 (hex) when all eight data bits and two
stop bits have been transmitted.

The speed of this serial port is 96900 baud and cannot be
changed. Also, it is vital that the system refrain from
sending new start pulses to the controller until this command
has completed. Otherwise, transmission of the serial stream
is aborted before any or all of the bits have been sent.

The main purpose of the port in this subsystem is to allow a
user to boot-up in a system where I/0 devices are not defined
on the Dboot diskette. This port is not adequate as a system
consul port and will cause the controller to run less effi-
ciently while the port is active (there is no disk activity
while the serial port is engaged in data transmission).
Input serial data can also be easily lost if the controller
is supervising data transfer to or from a disk drive.

The input side of this serial port does not work the same as
the output and is discussed in the next command.

2.6.12. SERIAL INPUT ENABLE/DISABLE

Command Code: 2C (hex)
Command length: 2 bytes
Command parameter list length: 1 byte
Command status list length: @ bytes

This command enables or disables input from the bit serial
RS-232 port on the controller. Serial input operates in a
slightly different manner than serial output. If the input
side of the port is enabled, characters received by the port
are deposited at location @9@@3E (hex).

After loading a new character at this location, the con-
troller writes 48 (hex) at location @0093F (hex). This
second location serves as a status flag for serial input and
should be reset to some other value after reading the charac-
ter.

16




Command Specifications

In the enable/disable command, the value of the parameter
byte determines whether the port is to be enabled or disa-
bled. A @ in this byte instructs the controller to turn off
the port, while a 1 forces the DIJDMA to enable input. At
boot~up, input is enabled, but if there is no terminal con-
nected to the board, it is automatically disabled.

2.6.13. CONTROLLER HALT

Command code: 25 (hex)
Command length: 2 bytes
Command parameter list length: @ bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command is used to halt the DJDMA controller. There are
no parameters. The status byte should be initialized to @ or
FF (hex). The controller fills this byte with a 40 (hex)
when the command completes. As mentioned previously, this
command resets the command pointer. Hence, the next start
pulse causes the controller to begin fetching commands from
the channel command word address which has an initial value
of 000050 (hex). This value can be changed with a command
that is described below.

2.6.14. BRANCH IN CHANNEL

Command code: 26 (hex)
Command length: 4 bytes
Command parameter list length: 3 bytes
Command status list length: @ bytes

The three parameter bytes specify a branch address for the
controller. This address is the location from where the
controller fetches its next command. The address bytes are
arranged so that the low order byte immediately follows the
command code, the middle order byte is next and the high
order byte is last. There is no status code and immediately
after execution, the controller picks up the next command
from the branch address.

2.6.15. SET CHANNEL ADDRESS

Command code: 27 (hex)’
Command length: ‘ 4 bytes
Command parameter list length: 3 bytes
Command status list length: 2 bytes

The three parameter bytes of this command specify a memory
address. After this command has executed, start pulses from
the system cause the controller to fetch its first instruc-
tion at this address. The order of the bytes is the same as
the branch in channel command. There is no status byte
associated with this command.

17



Command Specificatiohs

2.6.16. SET TRACK SIZE

Command Code: 2D (hex)
Command length: 4 bytes
Command parameter list length: 2 bytes
Command status list length: 1 byte

This command allows the system to change the number of tracks
that the controller assumes are on a disk drive. The first
byte in the parameter list describes a drive and should have
values between @ and 7. Other values cause the command to
return an error and not change the track value of any drive.

The second byte must contain a hex number which is one larger
than the largest numerical track on the diskette. For 35
track drives, this value is 35 since the track numbering
starts at zero. For the same reason, the value is 49 for 40
track drives, 77 for 77 track drives, and 80 for 8@ track
drives. (All the numbers used in this paragraph are decimal.
They must be changed to hexadecimal when incorporated into
the command string.)

It is possible to damage a drive if seeks are performed to
tracks which extend beyond the boundaries of the seek mecha-
nism. The controller has no way to determine if a particular
value is improper for a given drive. The user must exercise
care in executing this command and Morrow Designs takes no
responsibility for damage that occurs through its misuse.

2.6.17. READ CONTROLLER MEMORY

Command Code: AZ (hex)
Command length: 8 bytes
Command parameter list length: 7 bytes
Command status list length: @ bytes

The first three bytes of the parameter list specify a main
memory address with bytes in ascending order (just like the
other commands that required a three-byte address field.)

The next two bytes specify a count which can have values
anywhere between @ and FFFF (hex). The last two bytes speci-
fy an address in the memory of the on-board Z-80A micropro-
cessor. This command transfers local memory to main memory
which allows the main. 'CPU to read the controller's memory.
It is not advisable to read locations 4801 (hex), 8991 (hex),
Ag9Pd (hex), etc., since this type of reference causes the
controller to hang waiting for data from a drive when none is
selected. The only way to reliably recover from this fault
is to issue a reset to the system. Morrow Designs does not
recommend use this command and does not support applications
that make use of this command or the two that follow. This
command reports no status.

18




Command Specifications

DA e o o

2.6.18. WRITE CONTROLLER MEMORY

Command Code: Al (hex)
Command length: 8 bytes
Command parameter list length: 7 bytes
Command status list length: @ bytes

The first three bytes of the parameter list specify a main
memory address in ascending order (just like the other com-
mands that required a three-byte address field.)

The next two specify a count that can range between @ and
FFFF (hex).

The last two bytes specify an address in the memory space of
the on-board Z-80A microprocessor. This command transfers
data from main memory to the memory of the controller. There
are only 1024 bytes of RAM on the controller board. This RAM
starts at location 1080 (hex). The only locations safe to
write in are between 1830 and 127F (hex). Writing in other
locations produces unpredictable results and can lead to
loss of data on diskettes which are not write protected and
are inséerted in drives connected to the controller. Morrow
Designs does not support the use of this command. This
command is used in diskette format programs (included in this
manual) but we strongly recommend that it not be used for
other purposes). There is no status byte associated with
this command.

2.6.19. EXECUTE CONTROLLER ROUTINE

Command Code: A2 (hex)
Command length: 3+ bytes
Command parameter list length: 2 bytes
Command status list length: @+ bytes

The two bytes in the parameter list specify an address in the
memory space of the on-board Z-89A microprocessor. This
command forces the on-board processor to branch to and begin
executing instructions at this address. As with the previous
command, it is extremely dangerous and should not -be used by
anyone except those well versed with the inner workings of
the controller. .The status list length is given as @+ bytes
; because the length and type of status varies depending on
| the nature of the routine at the specified address. As with
the previous two commands, Morrow Designs does not support
use of this command. '

19




Command Summary

Command Summary

The following tables summarize commands that are both supported
and unsupported by the DJDMA.

Table 2-5. Supported Commands

Set DMA (low, med, high)

Read Sector (track, side/sector, drive, status)

Write Sector (track, side/sector, drive, status)

Sense Status (dstatl, dstat2, dstat3, status)

Set Interrupt Request (status)

Set Error Retry Count (count)

Set Logical Drive (drive, type)

Set Head Unload/Drive Deselect Timeout (revolution count)
Read Track (track, side, drive, low, med, high, status)
Write Track (track, side, drive, low, med, high, status)
Serial Port Output (ASCII byte)

Serial Input Enable/disable (control byte)

Controller Halt (status)

Branch in Channel (low, med, high)

Set Channel Address (low, med, high)

Set Track Size (drive, hitrack)

Table 2-6. Unsupported Commands
Read CMemory (tlow, tmed, thigh, lcnt, hent, slow, shigh)

Write CMemory (slow, smed, shigh, lcnt, hent, tlow, thigh)
Execute Controller Routine (low, high, ..., ...)

Status Codes

The following table summarizes the DJDMA status codes.

Table 2-7. Status Code Summary

STATUS CODE DESCRIPTION

49 ...iieeveeetess. Normal completion - no error encountered
83 ........ s+sssss.. Improper Command Code

8l ....c0.vvvvv... Improper Disk Drive Value

82 +..ivvtvvvvee... Disk Drive Not Ready

83 .iiieviiereees.. Improper Track Value

84 ....iccv0veeee.. Unreadable Media

85 ...cc0evveves... Improper Sector Header - No Sync Byte(s)
86 ...ttt vveeee... CRC Error in Sector Header Scan

87 ¢ieiiieeresnsns. Seek Error
88 - 8D .{......... Compare Error in Sector Header Scan
BE ....¢deteteeea.. CRC Error in Data Field

8F .¢vicevveveee... Improper Sector Value
99 ...ttt eersne.. Media Write Protected
91 ......v.00vv ... Lost Data - DMA Channel did not respond
92 ...cveiveeeve... Lost Command - Channel did not respond

e

20



1IEEE 696 (S-100) Bus Considerations Interrupts

3. IEEE 696 (S-100) BUS CONSIDERATIONS

The DJDMA controller has been designed to meet the IEEE/696
proposed standard for the S-1900 bus and will operate properly in
any 5-109 mainframe which meets this proposed standard and can
accommodate temporary bus masters. In fact, the DJDMA runs in
most existing S$-100 systems in Operation today. However, we
cannot guarantee that the controller will operate in a system

unless it meets all the specifications contained in the IEEE/696
document.

In transferring data from a floppy disk directly into main
memory, the DIJDMA assumes that the permanent master in the system
will respond to bus requests by the controller fast enough so
that data will not be lost. If an 8 inch double density drive
is connected to the controller, a byte of data is read or written
every 16 microseconds.

The transfer rate for single density 8 inch drives and double
density 5 1/4 inch drives is a byte every 32 microseconds.

Single density 5 1/4 inch drives have a transfer rate of one byte
every 64 microseconds. If some device, such as a front panel,
holds the READY line of the bus down for extended periods during
disk transfers, data is lost and the controller cannot function
pProperly.

Morrow Designs assumes that the user has made the proper determi-
nation concerning the ability of his system to respond to bus
requests from the DJDMA so that data is not lost during disk
transfers. Morrow Designs is not responsible for operation of
the controller in systems that cannot respond to bus requests at
least as fast as those detailed above for the various types of
floppy disk drives.

4. INTERRUPTS

At the lower left area of the DIJDMA circuit board, just above the
edge connector fingers, is a jumper area designed so users can
connect the board's interrupt request bus driver to one of the
nine interrupt request lines: VI@*, VIl¥*, VI2*, VI3*, VI4*, VI5*,
VI6é*, VI7*, or PINT* (See the component layout for an illustra-
tion of this area). - '

If the system does not use interrupts, there is no need to con-
nect J3 to any of these lines. If J3 is not jumpered, it appears
to the system that the controller has entered a pause state when
it executes an interrupt request command. All activity stops
(just as it does after a halt command). When the next start
pulse is sent to the controller, it picks up its next instruction
from the memory location immediately following the status byte of

the interrupt request command (this is not the same as a halt
command) .

21




I1/0 Connectors Jumpered Settings

The DJDMA is shipped from the factory without any jumpering
between J3 and the interrupt request lines. If the controller is
to generate interrupt requests, the user must determine which of
the nine possible connections is appropriate for his system. The
DECISION I user reference manuals contain information about how
the DIJDMA communicates with the interrupt controller on the MULT-
I/0 and WUNDERBUSS I/0 boards, and should serve as an example of
how interrupts from the DJDMA could work in other systems.

5. I/0 CONNECTORS

Refer to the component layout drawing included in this manual for
a more complete understanding of the discussion in this section.

There are three I/0 connectors at the top of the DIDMA circuit
board: Pl, P2, and P3.

P3 is at the top left-hand side of the board and is the connector
for the bit serial RS-232 port. It has three pins, numbered 1
through 3 from left to right. Pin-1 is the RS-232 ground signal,
pin-2 is the input and pin-3 is the RS-232 output signal.

To the right of P3 is P2. P2 has 34 pins and is used to connect
5 1/4 inch drives to the controller. The pins are arranged in
two rows - the odd numbered pins being just above the even num-
bered ones. The pins are numbered 1 through 33, odd from right
to left, and 2 through 34, even from right to left. All the odd
numbered pins are connected to ground while the even numbered
pins carry information to and from 5 1/4 inch floppy disk drives.

Pl is the right-most connector and has 50 pins. This connector
is used to connect 8 inch drives to the controller and has pins
arranged in two rows, the same as P2. The upper pins are odd and
are numbered 1 through 49, right to left. The lower pins are
even and are numbered 2 to 5@, right to left. As before, all odd
pins are grounds while even pins carry signals between the
controller and 8 inch drives.

6. JUMPERED SETTINGS

Refer to the component layout drawing included in this manual for
a more complete understanding of the discussion in this section.

6.1. EPROM Replacement

The jumpered setting at Jl (located in the upper right hand
corner of the board) is factory set B to C for a 2732 EPROM. It
may be jumpered A to B, effectively replacing it with a 2716
EPROM. But please note that the factory setting must be main-
tained for proper system operation. The optional setting reduces
the address space available and is only to be used in special,
limited applications.

22

peres

T T e




Bootstrap Program Bootstrap Load

6.2. Bootstrap Program

J2 (located in the lower mid-section of the board) is jumpered B
to C for conditional bootstrap operation. This mode is used for
the Decision I and controllers are shipped from the factory with
a jumper between these two pins.

J2 is jumpered A to B for non-bootstrap mode in systems which
cannot allow a temporary master to hog the bus and intend to boot
the DJDMA controller by external means.

7. BOOTSTRAP LOAD

The DJIJDMA performs an automatic bootstrap load at reset or power-
on if J2 is jumpered B to C and a shunt jumper is placed between
pins 1 and 2 of P3, or if a terminal is connected to P3. In
either case, the controller halts the main CPU by taking control
of the bus and reads the first 38 (hex) locations in main memory
into its own local memory. Next it loads @s into these first 38
(hex) bytes and places a short, 19 byte (decimal) handshake
routine between 009038 and 00@Q4A (hex). The bus is then re-
leased. When the main CPU executes the first part of the
handshake routine, the controller restores the first 38 (hex)
locations of main memory to its original state. Next, 80 (hex)
bytes are loaded between 090987 and OO0YOFF (hex) from the first
sector on Track @ of the disk. Finally, the controller writes a
control byte to the handshake routine which causes the main CPU
tO0 branch to location 20@g98g (hex). A listing of the 19-byte
handshake routine is given below. :

Table 7-1. 19-Byte Handshake Routine

vogu38 21 4A 099 START: LXI H,4a
YYoa3B 36 99 MVI M,9
02023 D 7E LOOP: MOV A, M
Q390 3E B7 ORA A
0BG 3F CA 3D 99 JZ LOOP
200342 FE 44 CPI 40H
030344 C2 3D 09 JNZ LOOP
002047 C3 80 90 JMP 80H
000D4A FF : DB OFFH

The controller will boot from either the first drive connected
to the 8 inch port or the first drive connected to the 5 1/4 inch
port. The decision as to which port to choose is determined by
testing for a "drive ready" signal. The 8 inch port is tested
first. The controller will alternately continue to test for
"drive ready" indefinitely to allow the user time to insert a
diskette. This is evidenced by the indicator lights on the disk
drives. They will alternately blink as the controller checks for .
the ready signal.

23




Booting the DJDMA Formatting Diskettes

8. BOOTING THE DJDMA
The following is the proper procedure for booting the DJDMA:
1. Open the door of any drive the DJDMA could boot from.

2. 1Insert a bootstrap diskette in the boot drive WITHOUT
closing the driver door.

3. Depress the RESET switch.

4. While the RESET switch is depressed, close the drive
door.

5. Release the RESET switch.

It is possible that the above procedure will have to be repeated
twice depending on the value of location 4.

If a shunt jumper across pins 2 and 3 of P3 is not in place or if
a terminal is not connected to P3, the controller powers itself
up in normal "cycle steal"” mode and waits for commands from the
system.

9. FORMATTING DISKETTES

There are no firmware commands on the DJDMA to format diskettes
for two reasons: Formatting is a dangerous operation. If a
diskette is in a drive with valuable information written on it,
an accidental format command could destroy this data. The con-
troller is also capable of formatting a wide variety of diskettes
and the EPROM is not large enough to accommodate both the command
processor code and all of the desirable format routines.

For these reasons, the format routines are loaded from main
memory using the WRITE CONTROLLER MEMORY command and executed
using the EXECUTE CONTROLLER ROUTINE command. A listing of two
format programs for IBM soft-sectored 8 inch diskettes and North
Star hard-sectored 5 1/4 inch diskettes appears as an appendix to
this manual. These programs are also available on diskettes for
a modest cost for those who wish to avoid using controller com-
mands not supported in the field.

When a CP/M operating systém is shipped with either a lone DJDMA
controller or a disk system which includes a DJDMA controller,
there are built-in commands on the system diskette which will
format both types of diskettes. '

24




pa3jo@30xd 83Tam aq 3IsSnu SATIP!
Apesx jou aatip 103 3say!

8pod 10119 Apeaa 3jou 2ATAp!
abessaw Apeai j0u aaTIp!

I01I19 OU <= OIaz!

puevmmIod ay3 ajxnoaxa!

y3bua1 pueumnoo!

puvumioD g )oel3} jewyod!

apoo ayy peor!

yjzbua1 pueumnoo!

pueumod apo> A3rsuap atbuts peot!?
K3tsusp a1buts apod jewxoy ur 91038¢
K3Tsusp SIQNOP 8apPoO jRWIOI UT BIOS!
@ 3ITq Ing T1e pIedSIp!

andut xadoxdwut 103 3893 ¢

andut 103 3tem!

abessau ay} puss!

sbessaw erpaw paprs aTqnop?

9pOod 3jPWIOF UT Ylbusy $/1 9I1038!¢
auop ayToko 103 3Is9!

8dA3 103098 ay3 JusuwPIDdGpP!

g I0 ‘ga1'98 ST 8pod> yibusl a030a8!
9pOD IRWIOI UT BIOIS!
83103098 JO Jaqumu yd3a3 !

3po> 3PWIOY UT dI038!¢
apoo y3zbuay xo3o88 103 3Isnlpe!

a1qe) 103098 O3UT 3IFIJO wIoF!
3TXd JI0X39!¢

andut zadoadwt 103 3893 I9YINI!
Indut rxsdoaduy 103 3893 !

andut 103 3Tem!

sbessam ayy puos!

abessaw y3buay 103d9s!

K31suep a7buts FY 9218 103098 dTYS!
98N 193e] IO dAeSs!

2 3Tq ut pepooua A3rsuap!

andut xedoadwy 103 3893 !
ssuodsaxr 103 TeMm!

abessowm ay3y puas!

obessaw L3rsuep Jo odiy!

apOD UT J9qUMU DATIP aY) 21038 !¢
wexboad jo 3ae3ls 03 oeq ob!
abessaw ay3y pues!

abessaw Indut prTRAUT!

andur prTeRA 103 3893

Isqunu IATIP 03 asuodsax 3ab!
abessaw ay3y puss!

ebessaw wexboird jo 3Jxezs!

88891Ippe puURWWOD IZT[e3ITU
as3jurod 3oe3s ayj IZTIeTITU

I3
-
I3
.

T
T

-1 Jovd

28-ICH-L1

DS STWM * TH
9+$°2

HZ8
OSSAWS ‘TH
aaoodd’z
QHO1

9'd
dWDLOAa ‘TH
awo1

HYP ‘g
awOdsT’ TH

¥/ (ITONIS+LWIAS-ILIESAs)
¥/ (37900d+LKWIAd~LIESAd)

1

LIXAQ'D
LNANI
WLNO
OSSTWH ‘' TH

¥’ (3718N00d+LAIda~-4ZISq)

LSNDa ‘d
q

v’y

HOT ‘¥

¥ (FT4NO0+IHIAA-LSYIqA)

W'v
9a’ ™
qT9YLS ' TH

Y/ (IT19N0d+LWIdd-4aoo01q)

4

v'a

9‘a

LIXHA'Z

€

LIXAA’D
LNdNT

HWino

OS SAWT ‘TH
qdIS‘z

¥’ (ALSNIQ)

1

LIX3d’d
LNANT

WLNO

OSSANA *TH

¥’ ( T+3IONIS)
INYLS

WLNO

9S SAWE ' 'TH
MOVYLYA ‘ ON
LNdNI

WLNO
DSSAWS ' TH
TH’ ( T+AWOIVY)
LAQVYAS ''TH
TH’ (T+aRO104a)
HOEPT *IH

HR E£+9Q0D3 ' dS

TT¥O
TIVO
a1
aT
ar
oaa
aqv

a1

9€ "€ @8-0YOWW

:0avo1

*IdqIs

¢ LSNOA

$OVLVA

SLIXAd

FLYYLS

18-81-21

+94¢C0Y
L6000

Z8
Y620
: 8V00
894909

99
0910
4390

o
IS TQ
+CESP
OTPP

10
21809
V10
JAT10
. G920
JIED
+AS00

2T
» LOVO

0910
' 509

29
9100
€0
8100
WNC10

JATTE

STCH
« G900
M f4x

108
2100
N (AY]
ATTO
etcar]
aAsye
+ 0000
JATTO
Nd10
%441
218
3110
+I910
L9108
VETT
1910
gEDT
3650

HWSY * LYWOJ /VWad ra

Y600
1600
1800
10800
. 6800
» 9800
Y800
» 1800
3L00D
10L00
6L00
9LP0
EL0O0
+TLO0
3900
2900
18900
+ 5900
2900
1500
1900
aseo

Y- £-1 ")

+8500
LSOO
+ 9500
+£500
+0S00
700
dY00
OV00
1600
LY00
Nad
Iv00
+IEQ0
HERO
+BEDO

SEPD

EE00
+0€00
etd ]
{4
200
bZo0
+ 1200
3100
8190
8100
S109
.C100
000
10000
16000
+ 9000
£000
+ 0000




23N09XS pue pUBNMIOD Y3} peROT!
xa3urtod o3 dn oeq!

ejep ay3z alols!

y3bus1 Hurals puemmod 3Indino yeraas!
purvunrod 3Ind3ino yerass jo 934q ejep!

J0118 Ou 103 I8!
pueumiod a3nNdaxa Ix03 934Aq sniexs!

auop Hurtilzs puewwod 103 3Isa3!

puwd 3Tey jo 83iq sniels 103 asjurod!
ISTTOIIUCD 3Y3 ae3s!

SUOp x9jsueal IO 189!

s19jutod ayj souweape!

vaI® pueUMOD O3jUY pROT!
ejep puewmiod 386!

aousnbes puewmioo jo jze3s!

m:ﬁuquuOW ayy doas!

Apesaa j0u swooeq sey satrap!?
8)Oell aaom 103 Yoeq dooTt!
pueumIod 3yl 83INDIXS pue peoT!
yjzbus| puvumoos !

PURWRIOD 3OovIX3} ® Jeuwloy!

N8TP IPYjouw emroy ob!

sbessaw Teuiy puas!

2uop HurIIPWIOT <= OIIZ!
(Tewyoap £;) anTea )oexy 3sey!
93INDIXI pue purLIOD aY3) peoT!
y3ibuaT purumoo:

puRumuIOD 3OoeI3 BdDURApER!

2UOp }OeI} ® I03J Ie3l8 © puss!
8881Ippe 93NdOax3 jJewrol Moexy ajzepdn!
883Ippe 923INDIXd JeuwrOy!

889Ippe 83IND8X’ puruwIod ayl ajepdn!
882IPPR 23INDVXI YOvIJ Idueape!
JISTTOIJUOD O3UT IPOD 3Y} peor!
y3zbua1 pueumoo!

puruiod jewroy K3rsusp 21qnop proTt!

A3ysuep aybure 103 sjuswisnlpe ou eyew!

KA3rsusp atqnop 103 3Ise3!

IUWI0F JO S8SIPPR UOTINDAXa paiysnlpe!
butaiys ay3z andano!?

P33 SUTT pue uinjax sbetrzyaes?

I9A0 puBuMIOD 3Yy3} Op puwe yowvq ob!
I9a0 urexboxd ayj3 3xels <= oxez!

9 3Tq Inq iTe paeosip!

I3ndutr zadoxdut 103 31833¢

Indutr x03 3rem!

sbessaw ayy puss!

-1 Jovd

A>T

TH

V'

s‘d
T+dHOO0S *"TH

HOV
(HES) ‘'Y
€+anWDd ‘2
v

(3q) ‘v

aa
Y (HAAG)

E+AHOT*ZN
g

aaq

H

Y’ (3qa)
W'y

HOS ‘3aq

LWAANT
HLNO
DSSAWY ''TH
€+ANLNOD ‘2
aro1

9'q
awdJ.od *'IH
IMVYLS
HWLNO
OSSARL *TH
MOULWA * ZN
HaP

and1

9'q

AWO.LY *'TH
LNd1ino

wxa 'V

TH’ ( 1+aWOL0A)
HOEPT"TH
TH’ ( T+HAWDLVY)
LAQYAa ‘' TH
anwo1
HYp'dg
awoaa1’ Iy
ANLNOD'Z
v
(XLSNEQ) 'V
AQy¥as ‘'
WLNo

dTD "IH
oavot
IMYIS ‘2

1

LIXAA ‘D
LNANI
WLNO

28-3eH~L1

9€°€ P8-ONOVW

:INdLNO

2anod

fAROT

DYINI

¢ LHIaNd

$ANLNOD

Hletcholo). (|

18-81-21

14400

SO
OS TP

oy
€500
6018

43

3300

2500

3000
JATTO
VY620
1 2000
2300

99
0919
+ BP00
JATTO
+ZTED
+ LEDY

ar
-0

20
19910
Y110

A £4
1910
gE0T
L9109
6STT
8400

A {2
LYTO
+ 6000

A {4%"]
2501
JAT1O
' LTED
+6L00
90200

19
2109
+VT10
»AT19

WSY * LYWIOd /YNard

JHTT8
Y119
6110
WLTT0
110

€110
WITTO
»A0TH
- A1)
(a8
6010
8010
+ 9010

+E0TD
2010
1010
+0B10
11400
2400
9300

+ 8300
+ 5499
+ 2300
. hman
390
VAP0
L300
Y300
 T300
ic et
Iy: (el "]
16000
19009
1 Yaeo

C 10980
. 3000

100008
+ 6009
+ 9000
+£000
el ]
ado0
2900
 BE00
) SO0
¥800
+ 1800
VPG
+gY00
 8Y00
» SYQ0
XA {1
A1)
1a690
V620
L6090



Lieurq o3 1108V abueyo:

88ay3y ueyy xsbiel 103 3sey!

013z uey3z IdTTRWS I0F 3ISaj!
IIDSVY O3uT 3T uany!

e3ep 9yl oyoa!
e3lep 9y3z aaes!
I93oereyd ayz dnyord!

I93d0eIRYd @Yyl 03 Is9jurod dn )yoeq!

93&kq snijejys 2yl 3no oxaz!
Apesa 1a3oexeyo Mmau <= oxaz!
Apesx 1sjoeaeyo 103 3893 ¢
8N3jels I03J anyea 3saj!

934&q snje3s Indutr Terass!

I23dereyd 3Ixau ayyz 3ab ob!
193utod asjdereyd By soueape!
I93uTod Is3dEIRYD BY] I9A0DDI!

d930®Ieyd 8y3z jndano!
I93utod 133d0RIRYD DY} PAES!
sbessaw yo pus 3e uinjaaix!

abessauw 3o pus I0Y 3s93!¢

sbessaum jo 934q 3jusaxano 38h!

£-1 qovd

€
o]

HbE

o}

HOE
HAL

av
LNdLNo
Iy

W'y

TH

¥'W
€+LNdNT ‘ZN
W

HOV ‘Y
HJE ''TH

WLNO
TH

TH
LOdLNo
TH

2

v

W'Y

P8~ICH-L T

dar
ONTI
d0d
TIVD
HSnd

¥0
a1

9€° € P8-0YIOVH

SLOANT

*WLNO

18-81-¢1

€0

ve

[}
dL

P18

21O

24
JdE00

ATTY

FTT0

At
P10
EVTOD
A Ay
OVI0
IETO
«dETO
+HETO
'YETO
LETD
+9ETR
+SETP
VETD
+EETOD
+OETO
'JITTH
«acio
Y219

L2210
9219
R TAY
XAAY
A EAY
1AL
«JATTO
JAT1Q

RSY * IYWJOd /YHara




(8934q vZp1) xoexy 1ad sioydas 8¢
(8934q ZTS) Yoeayz zxad siojoss GT!¢
(s934q 95Z) 3oeay xad siao3zoes 97!

8S8IpPPe anfeA 3oell 9yl soueape!

934q snjejs!

pueumioo 3Tey!

SN31e3I8 pURPUMIOD 3BINDIXI !

§89Jppe XO0vI} P JRWIOJ!

pURUMIOD BUTINOI ISTTOIJUOD 3ND9XD !

#34q snje3s puewmoo 3ITey!

puewod TRy IBITOIJUOD !

8nje3ls puewmod iajoevIeyds 3ndyno!
e3ep 3ndino!

Pud ISTTOIJUOD 03 Iajdexeys 3ndano!

934q snje3s puemwos 3Tey!

PURPUMIOD 3ITRY JISTTOIJUOD !

I93jurod ssaippe Aiowew 13TT0I3UOD!
unoco a3x&q!

I33utrod ssaippe Aaouswm ureu!
pueumod Liowsw IITT0IIUOCD a3Tam!

-1 Jovd

HOT
HAT

HSZ

LAQYAS
HTYQ

HSEZ

HOEDT
HZVYO

2
HSGZ
2
]
HAZ

7]

HGZ

HOEOT
JTONIS-3d00d
7]

dTIONIS

HTVD

1]

HGZ

HPEDT
F19NO0A~ATONIS
2

J71gn0a

HIVO

@8-TeW-LT

aovd
q9a
qa
ada

ga
q9a
q9a
Ma
q9a

q9a
qaa
qa
Ma
qa

q9a
qa
q9a
q9a
qq

qa
qa
Ma
Ma
qaa

qaq

a9a
qaa

Ma
q9a
Ma
qa

9€ € OB8-O0YOVW

SATAYLS

:AWOLVY

:aWdI0da

$AWO0S

: AWOast

: AWDAa

18-81-21

60
21
g7

oEDT
1€10
["]%]
+H2EQ
1A 4

WSY * IYWIOJd /WWA £d

14910
910
10910

89719
V910
16910
L9910
+9910

+ G919
Ho10
€910
« 1910
2910

«JdSTO
»ASTO
«asio
+OSTO
gS10

\¥STO
\6STP
LSTP
\SSTP
PSSO
\2STO-
LIS12

«@STO
AVT0
avig
18710
s AT
1810
LY10




2¢ S99 ¥L 6L +EETO -
Z9 9¢ S9 89 220
VL 0T VL €9 :t44

o 2 PTOT=T ’TIS=T '96Z=P ) I0303s ® Jo yzbusy a3kq 2y3 3IDaTas, ga S9 D9 §9 €S L220
SJARIO Md :9SSAWT vaag . 6220

"] aa (1] bZzo

" 14 €220

VE 6Z BZ €  ,dTZ0
@z 82 BZ 6L .41Z0
YL 69 €L A9  ,L1Z8
S9 ¥9 B S9  .€120
09 L9 49 69 ,dBZH
€L BZ TL 49 9928
8z 62 BT 1€  .LPZO
BZ 8Z BT 6L .€PT0
vL 69 €L 39  ,ad1P
S9 ¥9 BZ S9 4410
09 29 SL A9  ,La1@
¥9 BT ¥L €9 €410

» 1( @) A378usp aTburs 10 ( T ) A3rsusp aiqnop 3o8Tes. aa _ S9 D9 S9 €5  ,JATO
SJITID Md :9SSAWA veae .dd1e

8 aa 00 D418

SATD Ma veag  .vi18

as 19,8418

ZL L9 39 ZTL  ,pAIB

8L 6T 99 49 ,PATH

T ¥L TL 19 ,DA18

vL €L @2 49 ,8d18

vL 0Z L9 9 ,paAlP

69 9 ZL SL  .BATH

vL S9 ZL 8T 0019

. az @z vL SL 8018
R BL F9 69 BT ,¥D1P

: CL S9 PL 9. ,8D10
aeiboxd 3o j3xe3s 03 Butuinisx - 3Indut uwmoumEHz ma Nhahnwmﬁ

0410
SATYO MJ :9SSsAWd ¥odae  ,vare
2 g9a 1] » 64TD

82 VE ,LHT8
62 BT €€ BT  ,cAIP
TL 49 82 DT  ,aV18
Z€ @Z DT 1€ ,GVIP
@z DT Of BZ  ,LVID
82 BZ S9 9L  ,EVIP

19 82 ¥L €9 9610
w (€ 30 ' ‘T ‘g ) ®aT2g ® 3IDBTSS,, aa 69 D9 <9 €6 +L6T1Q
SdTID Ma voag . S619
a9 19°ZL L9 1610
d9 ZL 9S 8¢ .asig
vL 19 A9 2L +6810
49 9% Pz 89 X1:1¢)
€9 39 69 B¢ »I810 ‘-

8€ BT S9 D9 JaL1e .
Z9 19 ¥ 19 «6LTP
@L d9 49 tF .GLTO
«uexbo1d jewrod yout g arqeszeduo)d WgI. aa 9z ar v 6% JILTO
SANID Ma :9SSINS voao +A918

S-1 Jovd g8-Ien-L1 9t ° € @8-O¥OVW 18~-81-C1 WSY * L¥Wd0d /¥ward




0C 8T BT S9 +80£0Q p
09 €9 6L £9 +HYOED
ge TL 49 @Z +00ED
6C 9C PE BT 10J28
8¢ 9T 4¢€ a9 8420
19 ¢L L9 49 vaze
¢L 0L 92 ¥vL +0420
L T9 VL €L 0470
§9 TL PT Az +83C0
2T ¥9 99 viL R 4ct4]
€9 S9 bL 9 1 03TH
ZL BL 92 S9 yeletd”)

« I T ) 21940 10 ( p ) cuweaboad 3aeisex - ps3joszoxd s3Tam, ga ¥L 69 TL LS ,8az@
SARID Md :OSSIWM . vgae ,9dze

2 g9a @8 ,sazo

ez .vaze

VE 6T AT 1€ +8ace
@Z 8¢ BT 99 10000
09 £9 6L €9 8020
8T TL 39 BT 020
6C OC Ot 0T +80208 |
8¢ BT 4¢€ 49 Rel-t4")
19 2L L9 49 ,8dZ0
¢L 8L PT YL 1 4:t4]
TL 19 ¥L €L 04920
§9 TL @#T az OVZO
9 6L ¥9 19 %:4 (4]
§9 CL OZ vL 4 (4]
49 39 BT 99 +ONZO

w 3 T ) 21040 10 ( g ) cuexboad 3ae3sex - Apesx jou aartaq, ga 9L 69 TL WY , 0629
SATD MQ :9SSIWA veas ,vezg
[} €a o8 .66Z9

R AT YE +L620
@z 19 69 ¥9 +£620
S9 49 97 v9 4820
S9 ¥9 69 €L 4820
PC 67 @T 1¢ LBTH
@2 82 0 S9  .£820
09 T9 6L 49 -,dLTO
¥9 8¢ TL A9 2120
9Z 6C BT o¢ LLZB
8¢ 82 9T 99 «ELCO
D9 L9 9 69 »4920
€L 0T ¥L €9 8929

- ! ©Tpauw papT1s ( T ) @[qnop 10 ( g ) oTBurs 309tas, aa §9 D9 S9 €§ 12920
- gt te] Md :9SSAWH Yoag 19920
[} 2 (e} 20 R4 4]
8T .£9z8 -
V€ 6C 0T ¥E IS20 .

CE @€ 1€ ac 85920
¢E€ B¢ DT 2t +LSTO
1€ S€ dE T¢€ +E£SC0
BT O 9¢ St 844" L
(AN E 1 14 8447 .
8¢ 9T 2L 49 LY2O
L €9 S9 €L +EVTO
2T 19 BT 99 -tx4}
49 8¢ 89 ¥L +HETO
L9 9 S9 D9 LETO

9-1 FJovd P8-IeN-L T 9€° € P8-OYOVKH 18-81-2T1 WSY * LYW304 /YWarg




L-T

q9vd

o 4q

2 €a

SJATIO Ma

«PaysTUTy bBuTrizewrog, aa

SJTO Ma

2 €a

aovd p8-IeW-LT  9€°€ PB-OUOVW

: ALSNAQ

$dTHD

1DSSANA

18-81-~C1

€L
929
69
ao

Ve

14"/
69
X4
vL
L

6¢

o0 YCED
29 +6CED
vpao L2ED

$9 89  .¥ZED
49 69 .QZED
L9 @9  ,DTEQ
yL 19 .BIEQ@
49 9%  ,bIED
vede .Z1€@
2 .ITEQ
. B BTEB
8z 1€ ,00¢tP
WSV * L¥WJOd /YHdrd




jxeur xspurt!

s834q oudks ayy ysrury!?
apow abueysn!?

?3Tam 31q 8 93Aq TOajuUOD!
ZO PaTyl ayix!

20 Isyjoue!

ZO 30 3JTey puoodass!

TO ¥O TRy 3ISATI!

apouw abueyo!?

93TaMm 31q 97 I03 83&q TOI3UO0D!¢
aTqueaxd o013z ay3l a3ram!

y3zbua1 atqueaad oxsz!
oTqueaxd ay3z ajram!

I3TTOI3UOD BY3} JIEe3s!

31e38 IBTTOIJIUOCD ¥ uorjesuadwcoazd a3ram!

330d TOI3UOD 9ZTTETITUT!
0¥D ou/a31aM Tewrou - 33kq TOIFUOD!

ssind sspur mau jJo abpa Burpesar 103 3JTeM!

jussaad ssTnd XapurT ou I03F 3ITeM!
asind Xaput 103 MOOT!

yzbua1 atquesad:

aa3stbax savap ayz sjepdn!

pueuwod ds3s JJo uaniy!

uzejyed IATIPD 2103891!

P 9pIs Jo9r9s!

urajled S8ATIP YITM ab1dwW!

398 MOU 3TQ JUSIIND MOT!

I03e TNUMOde 3Inoybnoryy 331q Lxxeo ysnd!
934q uoriesusdwoosid 2311m 9y3 dnjes!
398 3Tq uoriesuadwooaad a3Tam!

€y ueyy ssa71 8T Yoexl «= LAixed!
uorjesuaduwooaad a3tram ou!

€ qoeal Yatm sxedwod!

}oe3x ayl isaocoaax!

3aod 1oa3u0D 03 I33UTOd!

I9738TH9x1 IITUS YSTP O3 aajutod!?
papeau 3T (s)peay ayl saou!
¥oeI} syl aaes!

)}oe13l Juaiand yY3Itm axeduwoo!
anTeA 3oel3l Mau ayy 3Iab!
I93UNOD Xaput 3@saal

ITX2 I01313!¢

8pod JO1x® pa3oejzord jram!
pa3idejoxd 33Tam 103 3s93!
ITX2 J01ad!¢

apod 10119 Apeaa 30U aatap!
Apeex BT @ATIP 9Y3 3IRY3 NOayo!

8-1 Jovd

A8~Ien~-L 1T

HOJAB'W
HPZ'W

¥ (3a)
H@6 ‘Y
HZG'W
HVZ'W
HZS'W
HPZ'W
HZS'W
¥‘(3a)
HO8 ‘Y
y191dda
B'H

HOQ'8
£19100
HIYV ‘W

¥’ (H990Y)
1-$

2'v

Y’ (3a)
HO6 ‘Y
z191aa’z
XAANI
(SnIvaLs) ‘v
119770d * ZN
XIANT
(SNIVILS) ‘v
HPS ‘d
Y'(HSPOY)
HO@

v’ (Z+XI)

z

(Z+X1)
HAJ9

Y'Y

¥’ (dWodud)
HbT ‘Y
2davo1 ‘D
v'v

HEZ

av

TILNOD *3d
@IS1ad '™
NFIS ' ZN
av

(1+X1I)
(d¥o¥La) ‘v
2’ (HA@+XI)
2N

HO6 'V

W'9

Z

HZ8'‘Y

WL
SNLYLS *TH
HPEDT

$

a1
at

a1
al

at
a

a1
a1
ZNDa
ai

ZNLd
a1
a1

noa

al
LI9
frce. |
a1
Lig
ar

ISVYHd4*

nododA

9€ "€ @8-~-0UOWW

od

26

ve
(A7
vz
(4

28
od
2 $11971aa 2o
: og
od
s g1d'1aa qy
9908Y

dWOddd
20

sZrg1aa

¢ T19'1aQ

: 0davo1 1801
¥I
4
14

a4

LAY
190%
EYO9

19 a4
o1
90 90 9¢

26
9L

: LIXHIN [4:]

3L

:LWJdaag €007

J19n0a

8-81-2¢T

9¢
9¢€
(A
de

9¢
9€
9¢
9¢
(A4S
g€
2T
9¢€
99
2T
9¢
(43

Vet
J6081
F60T
26871 -
V60T

8601
2601
60T
2601
1601
ase1
aset
a891
68081
L8BT
$801
881
1861
g8e1
JLoT
aret
g4.01
6L0T
9LBT
vio1
Lot
J90T
aset
Voot
8991
5901
£90T
29081
qSOT
aset
vSoT
8581
9501
vso1
2601
1581
Y01
qave1
8vo1
LYot
14720
1v91
aegt
OEPT
vEDT
8€@1
LEDT
SEAT
£€0T
geoT

+HZED

WSY * LVWYOJd /YWd ra



S93AQ D¥D 2y 93Tam!? ¥'W a1 LL [4 2]

apow sbueys! v’ (aq) a1 21 1011 -
83&q Toajuod DYO! HIVG ‘Y al ¥ d€ J40 1T
BUOp 93TaIM PIATI e3Rp 103 3I833!¢ 61d1ad ZNra 94 21 ddae1
8934q TTT13¥ Inoxy ajram! HGIAG'W anl sd 9¢ 9401
HSAG'KW anl s3q 9¢ 6401
HSIQ'HW al Sd 9¢ LABT
934q e3ep x0309s8 Aadus! HSAB'W a1 :e'19'1ad Sd 9¢ SdpT
1-$ noda d4z21sd Yda01
ano3 Aq papTATP yibusT I030es! HPY ‘g a1 oy 90 €401
934q @I aspeay ejep! HEJAG'W a1 84 9€ 1301
s934q ouks ¢ ay3z ystury! H68'W a1 68 9¢ J96T
apow abueyo! ¥’ (3a) a7l Z1 FABT
o¥D/M @3TaM 3ITqQ B¢ HI6'VY a1 16 dJ¢€ 0381
1Y PaTy3! HYV ‘W a1 : v 9¢ Yaga1
H68 ‘W a 68 9¢ 8301
1Y puooes! HPP'W a1 vy 9¢ 9301
I¥ 3O J1ey puodas! H68'W at 68 9¢ yaABT
IV 3O jiey 3IsIt3! HYY ‘W a1 vy 9¢ zaeT
apou abueyo! v’ (aa) a1 1 1301
O¥D/M @3TaM 3Tq 97! HI8'Y a1 - 18 d¢ Jag1
atqueaxd ay3 a3Tam! 814a1dad ZNra od 21 adaot
2'W a1 :g141ada 20 9¢ qaeT
arquesad prar3y ejep! HO@'d an o9 99 6d8T
atqueisod ay3 ajram! La1aa ZNOa od PT Lagt
HAY ‘W arl :.1d7aa ay 9¢ Sast
y3zbuet1 aiquelsod Fp! HO1'" a1 91 99 €doT
apow abueyo! Y’ (3q) a1 (44 cast
x03R0I9UdbD DY 3asaa! H@6 'Y a1 6 AE 2ao1
8934q D¥D 9yl ajram! Y'W a1 LL J081
YW a1 LL d001
apow abueyo!? ¥’ (3qa) anl T aset
88349 DYD ®3TIM 03 apour! HIV@'Y a1 v 3¢ g001
i -3 noa AQA0O1dA ) oot
apod yzbue| 103038! ‘W a1 19 9¢ 6001
1-$ noa LD3Sa 8001
dsqumu I03098 ayl ajram! ‘W a1 18 9¢ LOOT
-8 noa  IAisa 90071
aprs ay3y e3jram! 2'n a1 80 9¢ . SOBT
1-$ noa ADALa 9001
Iaqunu ORI} Y3 SITIM! 'W a1 20 9¢ €201 -
934q q1I a8peay 103093s8! HAJIG'W a7l aa 9¢ 10061
893Xq ouks ystutr3! H68 'R anl 68 9¢ 4901
apou abueyo! ¥’ (3a) a1 Ay 3401
O¥D/m apow 83TIM ITq g!¢ H16 'V a1 16 3¢ ogg1
IV pITyl! HYY 'W a1 vy 9¢ vao 1
H68'W anl 68 9¢€ 8881
IV pucoss! H¥?'W ant . ¥y 9¢ 9401 )
IV 3O FTey pucoss! H68'W a1 68 9¢ vaoT ~
TI¥ 3O JTey 3Isaty! HbY ‘W a - vy 9¢ FA: {21
apow abueyon! Y/ (aq) a1 . (41 1901
O¥D/m spow 23Tam 3ITq 9T! HI8 'Y a1 18 3¢ AV T
aTqueaad ayy ajram! 9714144 ZNed od 91 avet
BN - a1 :971g1aa 29 9¢ ave1
yjbus1 a1quesird oiez! HOB'dg a1 :dOOTWd o0 90 6Y0T
atqueisod ay3z ajram! S1971aa ZNfra od A1 LYOT
Hab'W a1 :s'1971da ay 9¢ SVPT
y3buat @ iquelsod: HZE'® a1 ZE 99 €VO1

6-1 5v4d P8—~ICW~-L T 9¢° € 98-0CUOVKW I8-81-C1 WSV * LYWY0d /WA rg




dSVYHA A"

anTeA YOrI3 JUSIIND YITM uInzax! trcecs 6D P9TT
enTeA MauU 9ay3 a103s91! ¥/ (Oodna) al Yoot ¢g astt
JusawsIouT ! Y ONI ol o611
anTeA 301l JuaIIND ayiz 3ab! (d¥1a) 'v a1 :iAdvada Yoo Ve 6ST1
prcey ! 60 8S1T
9pod snje3s! HOV 'Y a1 2y I¢ 9G1T
IBTTOIJUOD BY3 FFO uani! ¥‘(H909%) a1 990y Z¢ €STT
9'y a1 9g 3¢ TI89T1TT
ajeb a3t1am 8ay3l 3jo uanzy! ¥’ (3aq) a1 21 ST
\ 4 :(0)4 a7 APTT
#34Aq 1113 BuryiTeIyl! HAY ‘W anl v 9¢ artt
234q 1113 bBuryTeay! HIV'W anl ay 9¢ 048]
@34q 111y BuriTRIq! HAY 'W aTt :o191aa iy 9¢ 6PTT
9pTSs I9Y30 Iy} Jewraoy! €714971aa dar S8OT €O 9%T1
234q a1quesad 3siT3! HAY ‘W an apy of 12401
x23s51haa pueumoo ay3y syepdn! Y'(HSPBV) an SPoY Z€ P11
spesy a3jram/pesax abueyo!? HAJAG anNy ad 93 dETT
pueunrod de3s 9ay3 Fjo uaniy! HO@ k- (o] og 94 aeTt
ursjjzed aatap! (Z+A1) 'Y al 29 3L aa VETT
SUOp ST d3ITIM ORI} <= OIBZ! 014144’z ar dg 82 8E€TTY
Snje3s pPapIs STqNOp ¥yl I9A009I! IV Y Xa 89 LETT
9149710’z ae Ld 82 SETT
ssTnd xaputr ay3y I0F JTem! XJdAdNT anNv 21 939 €ETT
(SNLVLS) 'V al £00V vE PETT
93Aq TTIT3 © a3rTam! HAV'W a1l :e1aId ap o¢ FZ11
8nje3ls pIpPIS SIgnOp syl saes! AV AV xXq 80 azit
suo ssay yjbuar srquesad!? Hab’'g art . d¥ 99 4211
234q TTT3 puooss! HAIV'W anl ‘dap 9¢ 6CTIT
934q @pTs ayy sjepdn! ¥’ (IdIsq) ai 9081 Z¢ AR
#3&q apT8s ay3z yozrms K1TRUOT3ITPUOD! 2 | Jox 8V S211
(aarsq) ‘v ax 9001 VE [4AR]
1-$ nda Lidsaa e 1211
1833 3Tq PepTs 8 Iqnop! p‘a a1 20 929 gz11
234q 11713 3I8x13! HAV'W a1 av 9¢ aJITT
dOOTHA ' ZN ar 98 02 O1ITT
a1quelsod ayzy 83Tam! v1g71ad ZNLd od 91 YI11
H3av'W a1 :vig1aa apy 9¢ 8TIT1
auo ss8a1 yjbusy °Tquersod! HSe'®g a1 SE 99 9111
Iaqumu 103088 ay3 ajepdn! ’ ¥’ (Lo"saq) aT 800T 2t ETTT
'V al . P 3f TITT

Uajl3xTIM SI0038 TTPe <= 0OI9Z!¢ v+$ 2N ae 20 92 doTT.
s1queisod 3o e3&q 3IsaT3! HIb ‘W atT . ar 9¢ astit
1-$ noa LSVYIQ - 0011
T+ I03088 3sel J03 3se3! HA1 dd g1 34 9011
v ONT o} Vo1t
Isqunu 1032538 ay3y 39b!¢ (Lo4dsa) ‘v ’ aT 8001 V¢ LOTT
spow abueyo: v’ (3q) ai A 90811
I03RI3U86 DYD Byl F30o uaniy! H@6 'Y a1 g6 A€ 1410t
VW a1 LL €OTT

P1-1 ctal £ § @8-~Ien-L1 9€°€ P8-OUDVH 18-81~-21 WSY * LYWJOd /¥Hara




apow 83T3IM 3Tq 97!
aTqueisod ayy a3Tam!

y3zbua1 ay1quelsod:

o4 3O FTey puodas!
sopow abueyo!

apou 33TIM 31q 8¢

o4 JO JTey 3Isaty!
a1quesxd o019z a3yl aITam!
118> 0392 e jyTeRyU!
yrbuat atquesad ocixaz!
sapom abueyo!

|apow 33Tam 3ITq 97!
arquesxd ay3 ajram!

ISTTOIIUCO 3Y3 JIe]s!

ITq 3ae3ys ¥ Ajrsusap arburs!

sapow abueyo!

®3eb 83TIM UO UIN} ¥ 1938TBOI DYD ay3 IesTo!
ssTnd xoputr mau jo abpa Burpeay 03 3ITeM!

asTnd X9puT OUu IO 3ITEM!

yybus1 arquesad:

I9381bax TOIjUOD!

19381bax ejevp I9[TOIUOD!
Aaessedsu 3T %998 owiy op!
3oRI3 JUIINO Y3TM 2xedwoo!
yoei13 mau ayy 1ab!?

I93UNOD XIPUT BY3} 9891’

8poo> 101318 3IDBYoad ajram!
3ITq 3I0330ad ajram!

ITX8 10xa13!

apod> Apear jo0u satap!
Apeax aATIP 8Yy3l 03 3893 !

OI3Z YOelxrl 103 383!
(s)peay ay3y ajexqrieo!
IIJUNOD XBpUT IYy3z 3Iasai!

peol pesay ayy 1oy KAerap!

19381621 [013UOCD daTIp 83jepdn!

pueumod de3s ou pue g apis!

uxsjyed aatap ayz 3ab!

onteA buoim I T uinzaa!

SATIP MdU 9Y3x IosTes!

Iaqumu sAaTIp Iadoxd yiTm parITy 934q puooes!

11-1 Jovd

@8-ICH-L 1T

HE8 'Y

51410S
HAdQ ‘W
HYT1'd
HYL'W

Y’ (aq)
HP6 'Y
HLABG'W

¥ 1971as
HYVP 'R
HOQ ‘8|

¥’ (aa)
HE8 ‘Y
£1974S
H4JIQ'W

V' (H900¥)
HbY ‘Y

¥’ (3a)
HB6 ‘Y
2197108 °2
XIAANT
{SNLYIS) ‘v
17971aS ‘2N
XAANT
(SNLVLS) 'V
HBZ'd
TILNOD ‘3d
MISIA ‘' TH
NFIS ‘2N

( T+XI)
(MYLS) 'V
9’ (HAP+XI)
ZN

HP6 'Y

W'o

2

HZB'Y
TR
SOLVY.LS ' TH
LXHIUNS ‘2
WG

AWOH

¥’ (HIP+XTI)
LIVMAS ' ZN
1

V'(HSAOY)
HAO
(Z+X1) VY

ZN-

gATHAS
'Y
HAEQT
$

an

ZNra
a1

TIVO
a1
JdSVYHd*
noa

9t *€ @8-OUDVHW

: JOO'THS 28 Yot

od o1 oveT’

$671dIdS dd 9¢ TJ601

Y1 99 0601

YL 9¢ V60T

z1 6601

96 It L60T

Ld 9¢ 5601

. o4 o1 €601

: $'14'1dS YV¥ 9¢ 1601

o9 99 a8et

A a80T

P8 d¢ 08071

od o1 V8ot

: €194 a4 9¢ 8801

900y Z¢ S8@1

vy ac €801

Z1 801

g6 I¢ 2881

6d 82 qL21

- 8T 93 oLet

+Z1d1as €09% Y€ 6L0T

6d B2 LLBT

21 91 SLBT

t U'197dS €08V VE ZLB1

8Z 99 9LOT

LoDy TY aset

180% 12 voO1

£Y0@ $D L9091

19 99 ad 90T

9401 V¢ 19871

00 €9 9¢ adq aset

\ 20 0GpT

26 I€ vso1

9. 9> 8601

80 LSOT

t LXHYNS Z8 ac GGoT

q. € €SOT

:Xayas €00V 12 2501

S@ 82 avet

g9 €O ovet

t @I LAS gveo ao 681

90 L. 4a 9v@ T

a4 0z Yo01

: €VOT

oL (442

tLIVMAS az Tv81

. 2008 12 q€01

SPoY ZE g9£01

a6 94 6€0T1

20 4L ad 9€01

@20 SEDT

9¥pg ad zepT

ERATE (o] I - PO T

ATONIS el 7]
18-81-21 HWSY * LYWJOd /YWara



ITq aprs! g’'a a1 20 99 SPT1T

23&q TT1T13 3savy!? HAJAG'W a1 A4 9¢ EOTT

JPWIOY O} SI0IDIS 3I0W I0F IS¢ dOOTHS “ZN ar d6 @2 1011
arquelsod ayz ajram! v1a1as ZNrd o9 91 J4401

HAJdG ‘W aTl :v¥l1dg1das dd 9¢ ade1

suo ss8a1 yibusT arquezsod! HY1'HS ant VT 99 q401
J03098 3yl 23epdn! ¥’ (L03SS) at Y491 ¢¢ 8421

1'Y a1 19 d¢ 940 T

u®33TIM SIOIDI8 [Te «= 0192! P+$ 2N ae (4’2814 PI01
934q a1queisod 3sity! HJJIO'W a 44 9¢ za081

LT YITA sxedwmoo! HET do 91 34 204081

adueape! Y DNI o€ JIB8 T

103088 JU8IIND 3y3l 3ab!¢ (LOdSS) 'V al V401 v¢ oA T
sapow abueyo! ¥’ (3q) a1 A g30 T

8D 2y3 3esaix! HO6 'V a1 g6 3I€ 6301

8934q DY¥D ay3z 83Tam! YW a1 LL 830 T

Y'HW a1 LL LABT

sapour abueyos!? ¥’ (3a) at z1 93P T

HIVY@ 'Y a1 v 3¢ AT

PTIST3 e3ep ayjz ajram! 6141ds ZNLg . od @1 [4c{’ A1
HSAG'W a1 :e71971dS Sd 9¢ 2901

yabus1 prer3y elEp 103098!¢ HP8’d a1 P8 99 . AAJT
g4 3O J1ey puodas! HI9'W al 49 9¢ oas1

' sapour abueyo!? ¥’ (3q) a1 1 qd91

23TIM 31q 8¢ H16'Y a1 16 I€ 6001

g4 FO JTey 3IsITF! HSAP ‘W an sd 9¢ LAPT

sapow abueyo! Y’ (3q) an Z1 9da1

93TaIMm ITqQ 91 ¥ DYD @arqeus! HI8'Y anl 18 3¢ yaot
arqueaxd ayy a3Tam! 8T1471dS ZNIra od 21 2aet

119D o019z e Jyey! HYYG'W at :g8147ds YY 9¢ 2ao1

yibue1 aquesad prar3y ejep! HO@'’q a1 o0 99 aoe1
gsapou abueyo!? v’ (3a) - a1 A | anset

spowr 93TaM 3ITq 971! HO8 ‘'Y ‘a1 98 4t 001
aTquelsod ay3 o37am! LT1971d8 ZNLa od 9T 6001

HJII0 ‘W a1 :.1497dS aa 9¢ "’ L0081

yibue1 arqueilsod aepesy io308s! Hag@'g a1 a0 99 SO0 1
sapow abueys! ¥’‘(aq) an (A OB 1

o¥D ay3 jesaix! HO6 'Y ar 26 JE . TOOT

8834q DWD oYyl a3jrTam! Y'HW al LL ToPT

Y'W a1 LL 2001

sapow abueys!? ¥ (aqa) anl Z1 A901

HIV@ 'Y a1 v 3¢ aqaet

apod yrbuet 103088 ayz ajram! ‘W a1 20 9¢ q901
1-$ noda LOISS VEO T

Iaqumu 103098 ¥Y3 ajram! T'W a1 10 9¢ [3:(-2¢
1-$ noa Jaiss 8401

234q ap1s a8yl ayram! ‘W an 28 9¢ L98T

-8 nox MALS 9481

X¥OeI3 3Yy3z Ijram! 2'W a1 . g0 9¢ SH9 1

44 3O FTey puodas! HAL'W a1 N . qL 9¢€ €901

sapow abueyn! Y’ (3q) an Z1 [A ("R

23TIM 319 8 ¥ D¥D a21qeus! Hl6'VY anl 16 d€ 2401
dq 3o Jrey Isaxty! HSAB'W aT sd 9¢ avat

sapow abueyo! ¥’ (aq) a1 Ay avot

23TIM 3Tq 9T 3 DD IIqeua!’ HI8'V a1 18 3t aveT
siqueaxd ayy ajram! 971471ds ZNCa od 81 6VoT

119D 013z ® JTey! HYV@ ‘W a1 :971741ds YV 9¢ LYNOT

yibuat a1quesad JI9pesy io03098! HOP'’q a1 og 99 SYO1
sapou abueyo: ¥ (3qa) at A LA {7D¢

[A Sl Jovd A8-IeH~-L 1 9€ £ 98-04OVW 18-81-21 WSY * LYW¥O0d /YWa rd




andg

$ noxa dJaood : 4950

dSvHdaq:*
anTea )Ooex3l Y3lIm uinjex! Iy 6D IS 401
anyea 3oeI3 BYy3y ajzepdn! ¥’ (MDO¥IS) a1 9401 Z¢ FETT
anteA ydexy. soueape! A4 ONI ot aeTt
3¥oex3 jusaanod ayy 396! (MO¥LS) 'Y a1 :1LAdvas 94991 V¢ YETT
19y 6D 6€ETT
@poo snje3s! HOV 'Y at gy I LETT
I9TTOIUOCD B3Y3 3FJO uIny! Y’ (H999V) a1 909V ¢ PETT
9'y aT 99 3¢ CETT
@3eb 93711IM JJO uang! Y’ (3a)- a1 [ TETT
: v qox Jav €11
934Aq butyTeRIz!? HAJG ‘W aT :D71dIds g 9¢ qg11
9PTs I9y3jo ayYy3 jeumroy ob!? £1971ds ar 8801 €D 4z11
234q arquesid 38aT3 ajram! HIIQ'W a1 dd 9¢ 6211
I83stbhaax 1oxjuon @ATap o3epdn! Y'(HSOPY) a1 BBy Z¢ 9211
auo pesy uo uiniy! HAJ49 anNy dd 9d vert
pueumod dails 9yl yJjo uany! HOQ - (o} 0g 94 ee1t
uialzed saTap ayy 196! (Z+X1I) 'Y a1 ¢ dJ¢L aa ATT1
PapTs a1burs <= oxsz! o1g71as ‘'z ar dg 8¢ arttt
§NJje3ls papTs 91qnNOp 8yl IsA00ax! A A Xq 89 111
810y Xapur 3y3 103 3rem! g7191as ‘2 ar L3 8C YITT
XdANI anNvy 21 93 8T1T
R (snivys) ‘v at €90V ve STT1T
8349 TTTF e @31am! H3dg'W a1 :g7141gs 44 9¢ €111
SN3e3s papTs aTqnop ayj aaes! A AV 44 X4 80 [ASN]
auo ss831 y3zbus1 sTquesad: H61'dg a1 61 90 o1TT
2349 1113 puooss ajram!? HAJIP'W an o 44 9¢ a911
@34q epT1s ay3 s3epdn! ¥’(3qa1ss) a1 8dAT ¢ 9011
S3TQ 8pTs yd3TMs ATTRUOT3ITPUOD! q yox 8Y Yo11
9pPTs JualInd sy3 396! (3Iq1iss) ‘v a1 8HOT Ve LOTT
-3 nod 1igsdas 9011

€1-1 aOvd 28-Ien-L1 9¢ '€ 98-0¥OVW 18-81-21 WSY " LYWY0Jd /¥Wa rq




YO LD . €800

YO LD . 2808
oviLva‘z ar , 9800 YO AL00
¥ ' (LYWHOJd+ IWISN~-DV'1Iq) al . BSbe 2zt 1OL00B
1 aNvy 28 9% YLOD
LIXAd ‘D ar . 1200 va LLPB
da dod 1a +9.00
ILNdNI TIVD WYV I8 ad +ELBO
WLNO TIVOD ZIETH ad 0LP0
OS SAWH ‘' TH at +J4920 1Z ' ,a909
aaq HSnd sa 0900
¥’ (LYWHOA+LWASN-ZNAq) al O1Y0 2ZE +6 900
a'y a1 8L 8990
V' (LYWYOJ+LHJISN- TNAQ) a1 :03¥0LS © . LAED 2E + 5900
HIdp'd an 10 99 «£909
IV dod T4 2900
v'a a1 ) {1 + 1900
q'vy aav €8 0998
¥ouy a0 +d5P0
av HSna Sd ISP
OdI0LS ‘2 ar +S90@ YO 8590
HISP'H an 15 99 16500
1 anNvy 19 9d LSOO
LIXAA’D ace 1208 va PS00
e (¢ dod 1a ]
INdNT TIVO P I0 dO 191
WLNO TIVO AETO aO avep
OS SANA ‘' TH a1 «STZO 12 TP 00
aa HSnd sd +6Y00
V' (LYWYOI+ILWISN-MIVYLS) at +AdEG ZE »9Y 08
W'Y a1 qL SHo0
q3q'H aavy 61 4l L
TI9YLS ‘' TH an 2818 12 Iv00
v'g a1 as «OYOP
g'a a1 98 91 +IEBO
LIX3a’'sz ar . 12008 YO IEGP
€ don €0 dd +6E00
LIXAQ ‘D ar . 1290 va +9€00"
ILNANT TV NPIB ad +E€206
WLNO TIVO JIETP @ DEDS
OS SAWT ‘'TH a1 aA¥Ze 12 aZoe
V' (T+LVYHHOI) a1 oviva +SBEG Z€ Y200
JYVILS ae . 0900 €D LTOO
WLNO TIVO ZIETB ad N 440
OSSAWH ‘TH a1l :LIXIa ' 2H19 T2 . 1200
MOV.ILVA ‘DN ar Y200 Za I109
INdNT TIYO JYPIZ A R:e1-0]
WILNO TIVO JVIETE @ 8190
DS SANWS *"TH a1 B O8I0 12 .ST190
V' (LYWHOJ+IWISN-MDOVHL) a1 T L.BLYe ze 21P0
v JOX v 1190
V' (LVWYOI+LWISN-YIVadD) al 1 90v0 2¢ 3000
V' (LYWHOI+LHISN-YILVQ) a1 : YBY8 Z€ 9000
HOZ'Y a1 @z I 6000
TH' (T+GWO10a) a1 LLTP 22 9990
HREBT ' a1 PERT TZ 000
HB €+3Q003 '4ds . a1 :L¥VLS YO 1€ 8000

-1 aovd 28-Ien~-L 1 9€° € @8-OWOWW 18-@Z-21 HONI S WSY " LVWNOJ/YWArd




WLNO TINO WAETO ad STT9

DS SAWY ‘TTH a1 bdZO 1T 110
ANLNOD ‘2 ar 6308 YO 910
ano1 TIYD . W E9T18 @ 0010

9'q a 20 99 V21D
awoLod *"TH a1 $ADYLWT OLTIB TZ LO1P
RATA AR ar , 0080 €O o190
HWLNO TTVO VAETP aO 1010
OSSAWA *'TH aT :IWJdNI 'D9EP T2 (]
ADYLWA ‘ZN ar WLBTO 20 ,9d00
g ao 8d R £(.T]
(LYWIOJ+IHISN-NOVYLS) ‘¥ a1 2dEQP YE LIPS
v'a a1 LY . 9400

ano1 TIVO . JHTTIP ad + €300

9°'d a1 99 99 1400

aWOLY ' TH ant OLTP 12 2460
L0dLNO TIVD : +PETP ad ()
wea 'V a1 :IANLNOD ¥Z dg 6309

TH’ ( T+aWD104q) an JLLTIO TZT 9300
X4LNF *TH a A dve1 12 €490
WLNO TIVO WACTP @ 2300

dTHD ''IH a1 :q@anodd IBEG TC ,4dgo
oavo ae ANBe €O «Vapo
LUYILS ‘2 e 8000 YO  LAPG

T anvy 19 94  SAPD

LIXAQ'D ar . 1200 va . 2A00
LNINT TIVO P18 dd NEbo]. " ]
WLNO TIVD JIETP ad 10000

DS SAWM ‘' TH a1 +BEED TZ 6000
9+$'2 de » D000 YO + 9000

HZS8 do Z8 a4 POBo
OSSAWS ' TH a1 . bdze 1z « 1000
azado¥d’'z ar .aape vo d900
ano1 TIVD LHTT0 ad 9900

9'q a1 90 90 , 6490
aWoLOAd *TH an ' 9LTB T2 » 94900
ano1 TTYD JITTI8 @  EHPY
HYO'g an V@ 99  T9p@"
anWoaJaT ‘o a1 :pavotl L1918 T2  AVOP
V' (LYWYOJI+HLWISN-YLYA) a1 JYOVe TE VPP
HSAO ‘Y a1 ST d¢ +6Y00

V' (LYWYOI+LWASN-VILVAdD) a1 :aIIoLs ' 99b0 Z¢€ 9P
W'y a1 aL «SYPQ

a4’ Ty aav 61 R4l
H@8-AAXAL ‘TH a1 ' SOTO 1T , TP
qayvoLs ‘z ap ' 9VPB VD 3690
HOT ‘Y a1 PT AE. ,D600

HO8 aNy 28 93 V600

'y a1 " :12 6600
oavoi‘z ae - JHY88 YO + 9600

1 anv 18 94 V600

LIXAQ'D ar 12908 va 1600
qa daod . g N1 ]

LNANT TIVO YP10 A +d8e0
HWLNO TIVD (AETH ad Y800

DS SANN ‘TH an 2820 T2 + L8P0
aq HSNd :DVLVQ sa . 9800

v'a at {3 .S 800

a'y aay €8 7809

-1 Jovd 28-I1eN-/L1 9t € O8-OYDVKH 18-82~-2T1 HONI § WSV *LVWIOJ/YWard




3
o

HVE

)

HoE
HaL

a7
LNdLNO
a7

1704
TH
Y'W
€+LNdNT 'ZN
W

HOV 'Y
HJE ‘"TH

HWLOO
TH

TH
LNd1No
TH

b4

4

W'Y

aWo1

TH

¥'W

s’dg
T+AWDO0S ‘' TH

HOP
(HES) ‘v
€+AWOd ’'Z
v

(2a) 'v
ga

V' (Hd39)

E+AWOT 2N
q

aq

TH

Y’ (3a)
W'y

H@S ‘aa

LWIANT

€-1 aovd

dovd

aNv

J00

ap
ONI
dod
TIYO
HSnd

dar

298-~IeR-/1 9€° € @8-OYOVKW

$LNANI

fHLOO

$LNdLNo

S aWod

FAWOT

£0

143

o€
dL

HETO

Ay 19

v
de00

+HETO

+VETD

+HTTO

So
CLTD

2y
€500
+6C10

i

VATTO

2500

3400

18-0T-Z1 HONI § WSY ' LVWYOJ/WWdrd

€D

9919
RTIT
€910
. 2910
@910
L dSTO
.asip
HSTH
JYSTO
.LST@
19510
.SST0
L OSTE
VESTO
. BSTO
AV
.avig
AT

{LYT0
«9V10
«SY1o
XA 4T
IVIO
NN
IETO
+IETO

+HETO
+YETD
+6€TO
+LETH
+VETO

+EETO

L TIETH

«dZ10
:t41
Y210
6210
+ 8210
9210

R XAY
«CCT0
XA
+BCT0
IT19
JATTO
«HT1ID

8110




IOvd

HRdP aa 23 8870
HRPAG aa ga Y810
HRJAP aa a4 .68T0
%) aa o0 .8819
HOOP aa 20 LBT0
HOVYQ qa v . 9819
HO6 ad $HdXL 26 G810
28 qa 2s 7810

oy aa 8¢ ,E81Q

SE fgd :AT9YLS 4 2810

0 aa 2o . 1810

HSZ = (¢f SZ ..981@

/] = (] 29 LIS
LAY Ma PITT aALTP
HZVYQ d  :dWOLY rA'$ OLTY
%) aa (1] N: VAT

HSZ aq SZ WYLTO

4] aa 20 6LTD
HPEDT Ma PEBT LLTO
HZYG 90 : @ 10a A4 -TAY
7] aq 83 . .SLIO

HGZ aa ST '.bL10

") €d 20 ELTO

%] aa 20 ZZLIP

HEZ 8  :dWDOoS ¢4 «ILT10

"] aa (] GLTD

HGZ aad (T4 J9T9
HPEOT Ma PEBT ad9o1g
LYWIOJ-TA0DH ma qT900 R:Ch )
%] aa 20 ,Y9TP
LYWJOA Ma R 413 «8910
HTVYD qd :auddan v 1910

-1 q9vd @8-Ien-LT 9€ € @8-OUDVW T8-@C~-2T HONI S WSY'IVWIOJ/YWArd




« 10 08=7 ‘@p=1 ‘GE=p ) S¥OoeI3 FO iaqunu 8yl 3IOaTIG, gqa 99 09 S9 €5
SAND Ma :OSSANWT voae
2 : (¢ 09

Yt 6C PT B¢

8Z 8Z 02 6L

¥L 69 €L 39

S9 ¥9 #Z S9

09 L9 39 69

EL PT 2L A9

9Z 6T 92 1¢

9T 8T AZ 6L

YL 69 €L 39

S9 ¥9 BT S9

29 T9 SL A9

¥9 9T ¥L €9

» $( B ) A3rsusp arburs 10 ( 1 ) A3rsusp arqnop 3oeTss, ad 9 D9 S9 €§
SO Md 9SSINA voao
] €a . 29
EEgt.to] Ma vYeap
a9. 19

TL L9 49 TL

8L 9T 99 A9

PT L TL 19

yL EL BT A9

vL BT L9 39

69 39 ZL SL

L 59 2L o2

az 8 vL st

8L 39 69 92

. ¢L 59 8L A9
«te3601d jo 3r1w3s 03 Buyuinisx - nduy aadoaduy, ga ZL BL a9 6¥
’ SANO Ma :9SSING vYoae
2 aa ‘80

oZ ve

6Z 9T €t BT

L 49 9T OT

Z€ PT DT 1.~ ,€QT0

PT OC ot BT

69 TL vy 92T
19 9T ¥L €9
§9 09 S9 €§
vpao

as 19 ZL
L9 49 TL @S
8z ¥L 19 Q9
L a9 9% o2
89 €9 39 69

w 3{ € 30 'C ‘T '@ ) ®a13Q ® 3ID9TAG,
SITHO

28

@z St AT 99

09 29 19 ¥L

19 AL A9 49

€V 82 TL 19

vL €S 0T 89

«wexbo1d jeuwrog yosut $/1T § arqezeduwoy ie3ls Y3aoN,, aa vL ZL A9 Ay
SO Ma 39SS3INWS voao

S~-1 Jovd @8-IeH-L 1 9€° £ 98-04IOVKW 18-8¢~ZT HONI § WSV °LVWIOd/VWArq




@¢ 8¢ AT S9 1 9C2€0
09 €9 6L €9 +CCED
BT TL 49 @2 +ATED .
6Z 0T Of o¢ WVIED
8 BT A€ 49 191EQ
19 ¢L L9 A9 +CTED
L 8L BT VYL +30€0
TL 19 VL €L 'VOED
S9 TL BT ac +90€0
2g 6L ¥9 19 COED
S9 CL @Z vL 2420
49 39 AT S9 VaZo

w 3 T ) 10940 10 ( p ) ¢ueaboid jae3ssr - Apvax jo0u sataq, ad 9L 69 2L ¥V 9JdZ@
SATHO MQ :DSSIWY i vYoag R Lt4
2 qa 20 ' £J20

oT Ve + 1420
BT 19 69 ¥9 «adze
S9 49 9T v9 «63d20
S9 ¥9 69 €L « 5320
a7 6C OT 1€ » 1320
BC B8Z @8 S9 +aazo
D9 Z9 SL a9 » 6020
v9 8T TL a9 +SAzoe
@z 67 9T B¢  1aZo
@z 8¢ #Z 99 :adZo
D9 L9 T9 69 16020
€L BT YL €9 1 §020

w ¥ BTDSUW papIs ( T ) S[qnop 10 ( g ) arburs 3datsg, aa S9 D9 S9 €§ 1020
SATD Md :DSSAWH veae J9Z0
o qa 29 +39Z0

2T Ve +OHZP
N 6L YL 69 D9 8420
N 69 29 69 L aze
19 Qh/aw d9 Y1t 4]
€9 B8Z.19 VL OVZ0
19 9 92 62 1%:4 44"
P 1t @Z 8T %4 (4]
T ay 4z os ') {4’]
€y BT TL 49 10620
9T 62 BT BE  .86Z8
AT 82 @¢ 2L 9629
19 ¥L €S 9C 06Z0
89 ¥L TL 49 [¥ei:14" ]
ay 97 vL €9 .88C0
« t&37TTqT30dwoo ejep ( T ) W/dAD 30 ( g ) ae3s y3zIoN 3Joa71es,, : (¢ S§9 D9 <9 ¢€§ 9820
. SJATID MJ 9DSSITWN Voae [X4:14]
"] : (¢} 00 .19Z9
) gz ve +AL28,
6Z AT P€ BE JHL20 -
ae Z€ Pz oC LLTO
PE PE€ AE 1€ EL20
Pz O St €€ , 4920
ae ptc 9T 82 12920
PZ €L 99 €9 L9920
19 2L vL @2 «£920
99 49 B2 2L «JIS20
S9 29 d9 gL 12520
q9 8 99 89 «LSZ0
YL 92 YL €9 +ES20

9-1 qOVd @8-IeW-L 1 9€° € #8-O4OVH 18-0Z-Z1 HONI § WSY'LVWNOJI/YWard




aovd
] qa S ] +€8€0
SATD Ma LRt ol voag 18€0
¥9 59 89 ALED
€L 69 T9 69 YLED
99 92 L9 39 +9LED
69 ¥L bL T9 ZLED

«P3YsTUuTy bHBurijzeUIOg, s (¢ a9 ZL 49 9¢v d9EQ
SJITD Md :9SSINJ Yoag 1 D9€0

: 2 qaa 20 +H9E0

14 VIED

V€ 6C OZ 1¢ «99€D
@¢ 8¢ BT 99 +C9€0
09 €9 6L €9 +3SED
@Z ¢L a9 BT WVYSED
6 9T ot B¢ +19GED
8¢ #¢ Jd¢€ a9 +CSED
19 2L L9 d9. cs 4]
<L 8L o2 YL JYED
cL 19 VL €L 9PED
§9 ¢L 92 qz ZVED
PT v9 59 L JIEED
€9 S99 ¥.L 49 VEED
2L BL BT <9 +9€EED

» (T ) @194d> 10 ( p ) cwezboxd 3aeisex - pe3joszoad s3Tam, 4a vL 69 TL LS .ZEEQ
SJATRID Md :DSSIHM , Veas  ,pEeg

2 aa g9 . dzZco

- TN ¢4 4"

¥t 62 0T 1€ +YZED

L-1 a9vd @8-ICN-L1 9€° € @8-0OUIWNW 18-0Z-¢1 HONI S WSV LVYWYOJ/VWALqg




govd

v
(INFQ) 'V
MONAZ
TH’ (dS)
TH’ (dS)
P'H

Y’ (H900Y)
HPZ'd

HbvZ

HOAT

v’y
(T+X1)
S’y

1-$

HBT'VY
LHVLSD ‘DN
HY9 ‘W

-3

o'y

HIT'g

0’ (6+XT)

" Mo
MISIA‘TH
¥’ (MLNOD)
HP6 'V
BLOASM ‘ZN
(HYP+XT)

) 4

LIXIYN'Z
ONXSH

HO8' (HY@+X1)
2N

HP6 'V

HOY
(HE@PAY) 'V
MAAS ' ZN

( T+X1)
(MowHL) ‘v
@' (Hd@+X1)
LIXTUN'7Z
W'S

AWOH

2

HZ8'VY
ONXSH
Y'(HYo9Y)
HAD
(Z+X1) 'V
@' (HI@+XT)

HOEOT
$

@8=-IeW-/.T1

aT

TIVD
aT
dSVHJ *
nog

9¢° € P8-OUIVH

:MOY¥dZ

SLYYLSD

AOVHLS

N3a

$@LOISM

2 AYLNI

$ PMOWILL

LIXTIN

fLWASN

LVWHOS

€801
vd

o0

1

60 1L
20
1007
LOOY
26

Sd

Yo ad

8a
6V00
28 V@ 9¢

co 4L
o9 89 9¢

Ay
00

L
vE
g1

€d
9€

(4%

94
94
a6
adg
90
4T

d€
"1
ag
dT

ot

aa
a9
| ¢4
(4
a€
%14
aa

8¢
ao
ad

20

g€
93

¥O
adg
A £
aa
8¢
g0
ao
80
ae
an
ce
94
ag
aa
20
ao
q€

PYo1
Vet
J601
60T
aedT
9601

8601
9601
v601
z681
1601
4801
o8@1
€807,
V8ot
6801
L8071
S801
v801
€801
zeo1
2801
aLet
aL81
8LOT
SLet
€LOT
1L0T
q901
aset
g991
18901
7981
€901
1901
asert
oSBT .
6501
9501
€501
aret
aret
a1
8vaT
LYo
SYOT
zvet
J€0T
aeet
VERT
9t01
se€o1
ZEBT
PEDT

I 4: 1]

I8-0Z~ZT HONI § WSV IVWYOJ/VHACLd



6-1

o)
dO0TI ‘7
XAANT
(SnLVLS) ‘v
qA'W

TH’ (dS)
TH’ (ds)
HAZ'd
v+$'2
HIT’'S

\'{
(INFQ) 'Y
YW

TH' (dS)
TH’ (dS)
doo1za

q

qA'W

TH’ (dS)
TH’ (d8)

i

q'RW

TH’ (4S)
TH’ (48)

q

‘W

TH’ (dS)
TH’ (&8)
AV AV

¥’ (¥ivadd)
a'y

AV Ay

a

a’'w

TH’ (ds)
TH’ (dS)
-$
HIS'‘8s
doo11a

o

I'W

TH' (dS)
7TH'(dS)
v

1-$

HOZ 'a
-8

HOZ ‘3
HOG ‘g
HAJd2 ‘W
TH’ (dS)
TH’ (4S)
HAJd0'W
SLSV1°Z

Jovd g8-Ien-L1

ONI
aNv

a’l
at

at
e
- (o)

a1

ZNLa

yr

9E € P8-OUDVHW

94

£0ov

40011
"4
(4]
1T

€801

vd

$d00T1ed

(A4: {14

ZNaa
IS8
64

*do0T1Id

¥ILvado
/14

YLYa
14
26
*8LSYT a4

g4
14

18-0Z~21 HONI § WSY " LVWI0d/VWdrd

o9
8¢
9d
Y¢
€L
€3
€d
90
8¢
29
Lg
Ve
LL
€q
€3
o1
LD
ay
€L
€q
€d
Lo
v
€L
€d
€3
Lo
av
€L
€3d
€a
80
43
qL
808
LB
v
L
€d
€d

99
21
L9
av
€L
€4
€q
av

97

aTt
90
9€
€3
x|
9¢
8¢

2301
d3et
2481
6301
8481
L3BT
2381
AT
cap1
2301
dde1
oaet
9021
waet
6001
LABT
949t
Saet
Paoet
€ao1
cagt
1091
8aoT
4001
otol )
astet
2001
9001
VOoo1
6001
8001

LoBT

001
€091
20871
1001
2001
J901
g1
aget
oHgT
:8:(. 24
6901
8801
LEOT
9401
1: .31
va0T
€H8T
z901
19071
2991
JVgT
avet
aver
YYe T
6B T
LVOT
SYaT




aNd

$ ndd  Fqooa ZLYO
dSYHAdq-*
g 3dIsa 29 artrt
g DWL (217 o111
8hiTeA }DOeI3 Y3lTM uIanisx! LAy 60 gT11
anfea oeveay ayz ajepdn! ¥’ (MOVaL) at o111 2Z¢ 8111
anTea 3jdex3l aoueape! v ONI . ot LTITT
3oeI3l juaranod ayy 3ab! (MOv¥d) 'y aT LAY OITT ve vitt
pAck: | : 6D ETTT
HOV ‘'Y a1 8y ae I111
@36 ®83TIM JJO uIny! ¥' ("MLNOD) a7 :IANOQLIA LOBY TE d91T
MO¥az ar as 8T 00811
Y'(HVPOY) a1 141 A A 60TT
(e (7] anNvy as od LOTT
HAIQ - (o] Jg o4 SOT1
(Z+X1) 'V a1 ¢ HL ag CPTT
ANOQLI ‘2 ar og 8¢ 2011
¥’(3a1sq) a1 arit ze adot
-8 noda  osv1aag 0dg1
"] ¥ox ) o0 JA g401
(2arsa) ‘v a1 atit ve 840T.
2D an ) 29 39 2441 -
MO¥FZ ‘ZN ar c SY @92 vapT
o} do 649 €401
HVY@ 'y a1 V9 3¢ 1401

RT-1 qovd 28-IeW~L1 9€° € 98-0MDOVH 18-9Z-Z1 HONI S WSV °IVWY0d/VRArd




GROUND (TO PIN 7)
INPUT (TO PN 2)
OUTPUT (TO PN 3)

DRIVE CABLES EXTEND OVER THE BACK

ﬁﬁg
P3 RS 232 vuuouuuu Uy e UUU_ J
SERIAL PORT P2 5 1/4° FLOPPY PORT P1 8" FLOPPY PORT A
c
O 280A
2732
O (D780C-1)
b
2
d
o J2
L“LLES‘.?A’ FT ° ABC DJDMA rev 2
L OPTIONS Wg;ggggggglm L8123

QLU R LR CRURURURRURU,

Disk Jockey / DMA Component Layout




>y —ev ' : "

64 Vee : 2-RESET |reseT .
.3 12 2K AIS e ADDR 1B
l e s 4
‘MHZ N N9y A — AODR 4
v ‘ 2 3
3% 906 2 REET ————] %, A b o 3
A 1%
¢ [= 3 It
loldr’ 2@ l, SBYTE —————Ep AL free ADDR, 12
Amxq
usZ7e A b ADOR 1|
. 7€ . PO
R, @, AP frae— ADDR 1§
k)
| _su:- A9 2 ADPR 9
! CPY CLK 3
A8 ADDR 8
3 2 3 & 24 37
D oo —===9.%d8 \ 3 A WAIT A7 |l ADDR 7
' [E.Y P L3
B D ———— A " Al e ADOR &
<PUCLK s
A A5 bmeme ADDR S
34
= 5 2N '3 A b b ADDR 4
se+ — 7 33
17 e T3 7 AATTN et (GM] A3 ADDR 3
oL 7 [B>——p ?, DATA 7 N our, DATO 7
g 1 ] 3 [ p— 32
ENT  e——— NT Az ADDR 2
. 18 9 2 3 13 kl
I 2 9 paTA 6 N, OUT, e DATO & DATA 7 ————u1D, A e ADDR
| 'S¢ |, S e . AT & —a®] o, e |22 ADDR
ors @—— o Q, DATA § Ny N e aTO § 5 27
3 DATA 5 ——— b o =
3 z - 5 7 — |19 —
ore I>—-o ? DATA 4 Ny U, ke DATO 4 DATA 4 = —J 5, MR MEMRG
5373 IL%95 8 - e _
a8 9 Py 8y I : DATA 5 s D, IR [1OR®
ol 3 @2 9 o, DATA 3 N, T e DATO 3 2 _ e
DATA 2 = D, RF —— REFRESH
b 5 . 7 15 = la —
2GR 1) SN— o, ?, Dara 2 Ny T, DaTO 2 DATA | =] R e _ &5
14 . ez
4 5 X iz 1" DaTA @ Dy W e—— R
of | ] o, e, QaTA i Mg OUT b OATB ¢
s1P
3 'z e 2 TYP 33K0
of ¢ P> o, 4 DATA 3 N, QT e OATO e
' L1 k4 —_
N e ADDR |5 Ay o, =3
30BN —— s 9 . i V.
| £, e Y i fd
BATL 578 ENBL £ 2 ree
AODR. 13 As 25 v
Vee ) R [ y [-—v—— e
N . ADOK 12 Ay =Y L)
NI} ) —_ - o301 e
2 A Ml ————d A, TS
c s 2 ” o Rom
ABDR Il 0 O=d s o oATA 7 7 ]
" B ° MEMRG AL
ADOR | ] A g o DATA o — ¢ 3
2 ’ s oRe ~——{ A, &5,
ADDR 9 miaaed A [~} DATA & —— 5 — e
23 ’ “ 14 REFRESM Ao cs,
ADDR & g Ay G 0AtA a .
' &3
ADDR T e S b oAt 3
: 7
z [ -
AOOR & ] A, 3 DATA 2 ADOR 2 c 3, L
9
3 1 z
ADTR § ] ol—¢_mﬂ| ACR ¢ B g 5RO
nd oA J ACOR @ A ) RS
ADOR. 4 o] A S [ DaTA & o z
H
ADDR, 3‘5_ Ay a, oRo 3
276/ %8 2
anoR 2 ——ld ,, BTC/R B, |—— BT
k4 — '3
ADOR | ] a B ——1¢g, B, p——— "TADBR
-] -] 14
ADDRﬂ—-—A’ m-——_!‘ ;_—-D‘s‘(oo
e - 19
e 24 . =
W ——— 7y e e " BATA 7 MEM K@ " Bf—=
2f - -
RD e SE @D & Vg, o &R G e DATA, &
9 i1
—1 5-sR) __; s, # [———— paTA 5 s .
i L9290 5 ADOR 2 i C
S-SR S L3 OATA 4 z =138 |,
e 2 * ADOR | e D, s GrEK BT
- 3-CELL g ——eix D e DATA 3 , "
—— - 1. ADDR @ —eead A 5‘ [ DAT] STE
. 2 5-READ pATA memmemed R] € e OATA 2. “ ns 2
TOATA kD ©a y 8] 3a 13 Ve —— &, & p——— 537aT .
574 $-CRC DATA & B DATA '3 N
3 “ 2| . [ J— 4 B —nTe
>-8ussre ¢ Fl—— [ A b DATA & . P
cLear 3| 17 oxr L E_ ®p—— &= rese \
o . SEET G Q——som
) DISK JOCKEY / DMA PAGE 10t 5
. CPU, BUFFERS, ROM & DECODE LOGIC © 1980 a. wornow i




<

— “+
- BUS RELSE ™ 1

sout (A

A7

Ab

AS

Al

A3

A2

D4 2

3

%

HOLD

HOLDA

8us moLD

DATA R@P

;33060

ATTN

&

RESET

= K
Ss @ BUs MoLD

(ME

"

w

m

LWANT

H

o, DATA 7
z

18, DATA &
3

W, DATA €
“

/o DATA 4

' 2
3-8y 575-——’&
[&-1- 24

TRANSFER

TRANSFER

4- 4T RS

ADDR 9 | Ay
ADOR 8 ot}
5
ADOR, 7 Ay
- 158
ADIR 6 ] A,
214
ADROR 5 Aaq
ADDR 4 A
o H
ADDR 3 Ag =Y CATA 3
"2
ADDR 2 Ao e CATA 2
4 (]
ADDR. ¢ Ay pE-Y OATA 1
-
ADOR & AL o DATA @
e 8 -
1-RAM -
— [d
- R Py 4

BUS CONTROL LOGIC, BOOTSTRAP, 170

VL.’_
o 33@n
STE NAUBIT  mrad 3@ A — ,
3 I Ry QL‘ CATA RZ
BUS STATE =l
(A=A ]
7C
-S-L
Jen
3.3%0
2
3-3YNC 1598 3 .
2| 8¢ —-—{:_’_> P STVAL
B et
3.3kN
[3-] 12 [ —_
APR 10 (oA 9 e
[asad 2.3 K0
1 2 —_—
AR 10 {FZ> a3
7406
soa 7
o|sie a 9 {: ) 5l Q, 2,8 sTATT
2 L
) 50 S p——75>3 STAE
s
R 8T8 D
BUS STATE c, 4
F, [ 78 FRBL.
e ec |,
°TB ENBL 3 -~ 4 R p—— STB INHIBIT
*Jes S RO
READY 3, 5T TmHIBIT
TEASY
\
F
DISK JOCKEY / DMA PAGE 2 of §

© 1980 G. MORROW




3
1=0ATO 7 w——d p 9, t AL
18 L]
I-DATbb_q o.——_BA;;
1-0ATo 5 z s
- —p, Y -——.9 A
i d SA “
1=DATO ¢ e [ a, —.@ Aze
L3374
7 3
--DATob—-—p’ g!———®m§
14 1
I-DATol_..D. Q‘———DAw
4 A
onto s R o> an
'3 2
1-DATO 8 1 DS % ___D A
—e ]
"HIADDR K
ENBL

[ — 1
2-BuS STATE -——3

s
1 ADOR IS -_DI Q' 2 A8
7 16
soon 4 o e @ A
-1
8 9
- ADOR 13— Q———i> 415
hd g
ITADR 12 ] ol-__®,\|‘
5373
13 2z
1= A0DR |} -—-—Ds QSA”
- 15 X
1= ADDR 1} e Db Q“——.@ Al
8 9
R 1Y O, pr——{TE> ~ 9
13
40Pk 8 ———— D, Gy f——{53> ~8
t
8us ST G
ENBL
]
v T ———— Y
3 z
i=ADDR 7 ———D, °| A7
8 L)
P=ADDR e Da o° -—-—ED A6
7 i
1~ADDR 5 e, @, —ZE> a5
12
4 s
i1-ADDR 4 Dy o, -——.@ A4
LS373
14 13
1=ADDR 3 0, °, —-—-D A3
8 ]
1=ADDR 2 =] Q>
3 1% |
1ADDR | e [ @ -—-@ Al
7 .
1-AOOR B e Oy pome—eefT3> 4 &
"
BUS ITB =l 5
ENSL

7 3
S R — L o, 207
8 k]
1-DATA 6-——-|D° a.__.@pc‘
7 3
HG\TAs——_.gs Q._—-®D°5
14C
3 2
1 ~DATA & e o Q, _—®oo4
9373
- bl
1-DATA 3 o, e, —{&> oo »
4 s
1-DATA 2 ———] 0, Q> oz
3 5
1-DATA o, G P——P> o
3 2
DA\ @ Dg os ———|§:> DO @
3]
8us 578
ENBL
s ——— "
2-BUS STATE
T e
1 =~DATA 7 o, s, @ SMEVR
18 9
1« DATA & D‘ (.)s {“> <M
7 e
{~DATA § =] D, 2, p——{3> 33
16l .
= DATA 4 D, 2, -————E > souT
5374 .
1°DATA 3 o, Q r——Ta2> s
4 5
1-DATA 2 DZ Ql —-—ii;) SINTA
% g
t=DATA | Db O‘ ———1§> SeTA
[} 12
1-DATA @ o ——F8> EfRoR
1t
BETAT  ———mend (LK
. ENBL
2-Bus STATE %-?'
P — 12
8uSs STATE 3 2 8
1 aSYNC N, °"‘T. Tes> P SYNC
STB ENBL s
4 17
Vo =N, OUT; e ZPS prLDA
POS— [ o
T ———{w,  ow > I
o]
P 3 < 8 8 2
oBiN BNy N, oY, 78> pOBIN
es ol 528 |,
2-BUS STATE ——— N ouTy———J P> ST BIBL
1) 7
r—— IN‘. ar, ———@ ADR DSBL
" 2
N > so e
s [
2-B05 STATE N, ot ——feS IR
e ; \
2-TRAGSFER ENEL,
[ 19
2-TRANSFER 47 ENBL,
-3 1z
B NHIBT ——— B N CBin
4 5C " R
A —d A @, [————— BuRITE
L1539 )
e 51 _
2-3TB ENBL &

DISK JOCKEY / DMA

L BUS BUFFERS

PAGE 3 of §

© 1980 a. MORROW




5 I..‘)G‘6
ENBL DVRS

— I 1] 7
5% T
reaoy D> N, &R DATA 7
n—ﬁ
z 3
HPROT 2> N, s OATA &
[ 2A
U I s s
Rack @ 22 >— N &, DATA §
4
I 4 5
NDEwsEEToR [EBE> + -4 DATA 4
4 815%
P 14 %
OISk crangE. [IZ>— N & DATA 3
—— I e 17
Two soEs B> N e, CATA 2
1z H
SERIN TN Bu, e oATA
— e 8 9
5-ATTH/ERROR N, & DATA @
t
ENBL o
—_— | 9]
i~DoTAT ENGL g
13 iz
1=DATO 7~ p @ WRCNTL
8 9
1~ DATO o ~—meeq D, @ RD CNTL
4| 3B 3
=0ATD 5 % Q, M
14 @
1=DATO 4 ——— 0, Q, e
7| L5273 o
i e o, Q, TYPE |
4 5
1-DATD Z_—-D'L Q P TvrE &
-3 19
1-0ATD =X @ LEN
3 2
1-DATO @ D = LEN ®
—_— 0"
-DRO @ <% 3
CLEAR
= —— T
2-RESET
[}-] 2z -
DATS 7 LN s w/R
)
OATO & [ R e M
4 4B -3
DATO § e 5, <, MiN
7 ®
OATO 4 Dy PRE COMP
] w273 %
DATO 3 e D_' Q, |~ sEROUT
4 L3
DATO 2 °3 @,
OAT: 8 B A
O | ] 0, @y CLR
3 z
DaTo @ D, Q@ p——— INT RQ
1
1-BRO| ——=tCLK
CLEAR

oEmEy —— 1

4. TKOL .
SER N
ZN39I2e
A -2y
v Y \J
27k 27K
INgIa

P

[IN575 - Y R —— |

~DATO § e

=DATD 5

RV Y pe—

~paTo 3

1" DATO 2. sl

oY o T T ——

1-DATO @

[

=DRO 2. ﬁ

[2¥.4
ENBL.

2 J—
] } ——fe> crRvE |

19

o, ] 8> RivE 2

5

Y Q——F8> orRVE 3
e P
=% @ p——FZ> RIVE 4

@

5 ol bRECFER
v o> e

0 gf—® serws
. D> EraEee

ENBL DVRS
P2

3 2

=DATO 7 =4 @, j"§> ORIVE 1
8 9

rowto e —a o |l faS s
a 5 .

"DATO § mmeee{ o, SRIVE 3

o,

4 I

-PATG 4 e [, 2, ——D DRIVE 4

L5374

1~BATO 3 5 @, @ DIRECTION
14 15

1=DATO 2 "3 Q t——&> s7zF
8 9

DA | ——— O <Q, ——1:> SIDE SELECT
- 1z

[E1-2% (N, S —— O @ .—..@ FOToR o8
Nl

1-DRo 3 (%,

ENBL
ZNBL DVRS

PI, oz
9 [-] /
WL CNTL ° [42,28> WRITE GATE
T4do

'
5-CELL cuk LK
g 9 —_
5-RADDR @ ——=]IN %6, e
© 18
5-PADOR § IN, Mo, we @
R 3
5-ATTN/ERROR ————=iN,
2 RA -
53R @ TN,
9
FM e iNg
7 2B
§-PADDR 4 ~——-——riN,
a4
-8R DATA IN,
a8 1l
PRE COMP Ng ENBL —1
+12v

SEROUT s

AIKO 2

LSKQ

3

3.3k
RS2320uT

DISK JOCKEY / DMA

DRIVE & CONTROL REGISTERS

PAGE 4 of 5

© 1900 a. MORROW




[ [
~ePUCLK 4 s @ f——rom
U 1 ; K
4-RD CNTL L z B id P o MED
Yco
LA {e) 33%0
4-FM Vee
3K 23,SKA0
Vee ﬁx — Ve
2nN3Ide
3.3x0 a3KkN
4-rMINE Vee
22.8K0 X4 2.8K0 475
Vee e " A d1
A L) - A w
2N3906 s ]I . 4-ROCNTL —_J . . l‘]
[3 T R Ca
Z i “ (1) i [N P "
Veg el B ) TRAN o @ (A veo
dn [R3. 822}
L5222t %
Ver PYy . -3 )
1 _{e CELL CLK e € | of_ 5 2 ec
35K DATA A @ oy CLEAR ooufd <k r—' A ) Vee ——=iB
PI P2 CLEAR l 221 CLEAR
?m .
B TRAN 47 Y3 __35
hd Nee
4-RD CNTL L4
l4 CLEAR
. sev 5 N NS ?"
¢ wmm— ]
LS74 Vee _J
5[ 9B Vee
b TR c 4.7 5 b
CLEAR TRAN %, Q READ DATA,
; L8279
7C
.| _
I Vee - 9 Ra
HTYPE | ed A, 1560
. Vee
4-TYPE & A "
3 TYPAIKO
2 ©3%6 (531
PADDR 5 Ag 9 @
3 ) 2c 9 Tve
PADOR. 4 Ag hd | 4 FAR) 4-CLR ™ P R3KQ “
4 1® I 1 7 1 e
PACDR 3 Ay @, 2¢, 12 * CELL ALK e e 3 —:: FRESET
7l 3D L 9 L} vee
PADOR 2 A I [' e " 2y s 13 I
6 @ 2C, 22 A ATTNZERROR
em s —4 ] e e b
5 iz 13 e "
@ A @ 2Cy 4-WR cNTL 1, A SR
14 3 7 zug
A-PRECOMP ammmmrmm Ag ow ICy 4-PRE COMP  wormmesad T, @
i3 4| 83 8 2 b
(4 11— iCe L I e Vee
" I 2C 7 I ‘
MED e 1€, 4oLEN | em— F PADDR 4
0 2! :: Ver
HIGH e 1C 4-LEN Q. ——= T 8
% PADORS
[ | 27 ()
P T p—— Y % READ DATA oo |
() Vee
4 is z s
A-riNy A ERROR ~———f 1, A ——E:- 5E
3 Vee
" PR 1"SRDATA  ~———dq s
|- 5K DATA ——e— @ CRC DATA A 23 sl CLEAR
6 T CLEAR |CR @, e PADOR 3 1,
Ve ———d CLiE  ER o R L1 »
U 2l s 3C @ [————— PADDR 2 1,
PRESET |7 8, — Vec L33 |, 25 BZ5IPY
4C s A PADOR ! Le
8, [=—— Ve 1 3 26
240 s CBLL CLK [ SN PADDR & |1,
S 4
1 4 Mi L
PADDR @ oo ZTE MR s
MS 1, -
3
v _INmde oK 2aka Ve
L A 2 4
saxn nzpt  zxa
LIn
“-icT Vee Vee
. - i€
INBIBe 4TKD), C [
b 2ot 2 RA 1) 3 4+ hre
-]
- D [ ]
4-ne L922t 74de
* Rk Cex ) a0
CBLL G ——rvamand B x
N [-1-] GLEAR,
|
4-NC T isee \ K} r"’u' _Je Q_R5
1) Q
4T =i 70 C-EAR.

DISK JOCKEY / DMA

DISK READ/WRITE LOGIC

PAGE 5 of 5

© 1980 . MORROW




. Parts List

Parts List
Amount Function Description

1 PC board DJDMA

5 Diode 1N914

1 Transistor 2N3994

6 Transistor 2N39926

2 Regulator +5 volts

1 Regulator +12 volts

1 Regulator -12 volts

1 Resistor 1K Ohm 1/4W 5%

2 Resistor 1 Meg Ohm 1/4W 5%
1 Resistor 12K Ohm 1/4W 5%

1 Resistor 1.2K Ohm 1/4W 5%

1 Resistor 1.5K Ohm 1/4W 5%

1 Resistor 180 Ohm 1/4wW 5%

2 Resistor - 27K Ohm 1/4W 5%

4 Resistor 330 Ohm 1/4W 5%
11 Resistor 3.3K Ohm 1/4wW 5%

1 Resistor 390 Ohm 1/4wW 5%

3 Resistor 4.7K Ohm 1/4W 5%

1 Resistor 47K Ohm 1/4W 5%

1 Resistor 2.0K Ohm 1/4w 1%

1 Resistor 20.8K Ohm 1/4W 1%

1 Resistor 28.0K Ohm 1/4W 1%

1 Sip 180K 1/8W 5% (13-pin)
1 SIP 3.3K 1/8W 5% (8-pin
1 Inductor 4.7uh

1 - Capacitor «@01lmf ceramic disk
13 Capacitor .1luf mono cap

1 Capacitor .01 mylar cap

1 Capacitor 33pf silver/mica

2 Capacitor 47pf silver/mica

2 Capacitor 199pf silver/mica

1 Capacitor 1200pf silver/mica
1 Capacitor 620 pf silver/mica
8 Capacitor luf dip. tant.

1 Crystal ‘j' 4 MHz

1 PCB Header SIN RT> NHD 3

1 PCB Header. DIN RT> HD 34

1 PCB Header DIN RT> HD 59

2 Slide Jumpers

2  Screws 632 X 5/16 Pan Phil :




" 7 Parts List

2

b

RWHRFSBBRHFNDEWRRRHFF

-

et

Hex Nuts

Heat Sinks
Heat Sinks

IC Socket
IC Sockets
IC Sockets
IC Sockets
IC Sockets
IC Socket
IC Socket
IC Socket

IC

IC

Parts List, Cont.

632

Low Profile 3 Fin
Slimline 5 prong

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

1458

2114

Profile
Profile
Profile
Profile
Profile
Profile
Profile
Profile

-3 RAM

IC
IC

IC
IC
IC
Ic
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
IcC
IC
IC
IC
IC
ic

IC
IC

IC
IC
IC

7404
7406

74LS022
74L804
741508
74LS1@
74LS138
74LS139
74LS153
74LS221
74LS244
7418273
7418279
74LS299
74LS373
74LS374
74LS38
74LS393
74LS74
74LS75

81LS95
81LS9%6

PAL
FPLA
PROM

(8-pin)

(14-pin)
(16=-pin)
(18-pin)
(20-pin)
(24-pin)
(28-pin)
(49-pin)



Subject Index

B
BRANCH IN CHANNEL, 17
Board compatibility, 1

C
CONTROLLER HALT, 17
CP/M data buffer, 6
Command Pointer reset, 17
Command parameter lists, 5
Command status byte, 5
Controller
DMA channel, 1
microprocessor, 1
supervision of data transfer, 1
Cycle steal mode, 24

D

DJDMA self boot capability, 2

DMA communication with main memory, 3
Dangers of formatting diskettes, 24
Data recovery, 13

Data transfer, 21

Drive wvalues, 13

E
EXECUTE CONTROLLER ROUTINE, 19
Extended addressing, 6

1 ,

IEEE standards and board compatibilty,
Intelligent I/0 channel, 1

Interrupt request lines, 12

J
Jumpering interrupt request lines, 22

L E

Listing of DIJDMA Controller Commands,
Listing of status byte codes, 8
Listing of valid sector values, 7

5

Subject Index




_ Subject Index

M
Master
permanent, 1, 4
temporary, 1, 4
(0]

OUTPUT TO SERIAL PORT, 16

P

Permanent master, 1, 4

Port enable and terminal connection,
Power-up or reset pointer, 4
Primitive I/0 port - DJDMA, 4
Program Counter, 4

R .
READ CONTROLLER MEMORY, 18
READ SECTOR, 7
READ TRACK, 14

S

Sector transfer sample, 14
SENSE DRIVE STATUS, 9

SERIAL INPUT ENABLE/DISABLE, 16
SET CHANNEL ADDRESS, 17

SET DMA ADDRESS, 6 =

SET ERROR RETRY COUNT, 13

SET HEAD UNLOAD/DRIVE DESELECT TIMEOUT

SET INTERRUPT REQUEST, 12

SET LOGICAL DRIVE, 13

SET TRACK SIZE, 18

Serial port communication, 16
Start command, 3

Status flag for serial input, 16
Stealing bus cycles, 1

Stop command, 3

T
Temporary master, 1, 4
Track numbering, 8

17

’

14



U
Undefined I/0 devices,

W
WRITE CONTROLLER MEMORY,
WRITE SECTOR, 9
WRITE TRACK, 15

Z
Z-80A - memory transfer,

19

Subject Index






